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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:
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39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 


We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.40, is true and correct. 


(Print) Name of Executive Director 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 


(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 





Christow-Oksana
File Attachment
Certification 2025.pdf






























































































































Florida Keys Wild Bird Center
File Attachment
Government Policies.pdf






Florida Keys Wild Bird Center
File Attachment
IRS Determination 2023.pdf




The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.


Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
November 14, 2023


APPROVED


Present (In-person): Dennis Caltagirone, Roberto Alonso, Ty Harris, Normand Gonsalves, William Legg,
Present (Zoom): John Stuart, Sara Hamilton, Penelope Hatten
Absent: N/A
Staff Attending: Erin Allison (Executive Director), Bayleigh MacHaffie (Operations Director)


Start of Meeting: 4:29pm
Board Chairman Dennis Caltagirone presiding. Quorum met at 4:29pm.


Annual Election of Boardmembers - The following board members were unanimously reelected for the
2024 fiscal year: as Chairman; Roberto Alonso as Vicechairman; Sara Hamilton asDennis Caltagirone
Director; William Legg as Director; Penelope Hatten as Director; Normand Gonsalves as Director; Ty
Harris as Director
John Stuart has retired after 13 years of board service


Minutes
Review of October 2023 minutes
Motion to accept minutes as presented by Roberto, seconded by Norm


Executive Director’s Report
Erin Allison reported compliance in Policies 1.1 – 1.6.


Finance Report
● Update of current bank account totals, year-to-date cash box revenue, and QR code revenue.


○ Bill noted that donation trends are changing
■ Erin elaborated that we are seeing a decrease in kiosk donations with an


increase in QR code revenue


Grants/Foundations
● Applied for Vera Kusnak Charitable Trust, Fleming Family Foundation ($15k sanctuary


maintenance), Community Foundation of the Florida Keys ($20k 11/30 decision), Ocean Reef
Community Foundation ($50k outreach 04/2024 decision)


● Need to Apply for: Summerlee Foundation, Jacarlene Foundation
○ John asked Erin to reach out to Tracy Widener. Erin did make contact with her.
○ Ty will send Erin the contact info for Sharon Mahoney, a local woman who use to help


fundraise for the wild bird center


Project Report


Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
92080 Overseas Highway | Tavernier | Florida | 33070


www.keepthemflying.org | (305) 852-4486
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The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.


● Pelican Pond Phase II has made progress. TDC approved our extension request and we are
unable to request funds until October 2024. Norm completed the electrical and Gables Pools
completed the plumbing. Next steps are to build the viewing platform.


● Maintenance Issues:
○ A/C in the hospital has been fixed by Mead Mechanical, who replaced a fried wire and


contactor. Rocket Cooling and Island Air both said the entire unit needed to be replaced,
costing around $15,000


■ Sara suggests we need to start raising money for a new a/c unit now because it
is a 2012 unit and will go soon


■ Dennis said that is in the works with an operational campaign at the Birdwalk
○ Dead Tree in sanctuary parking lot is a hazard. John mentioned to Erin that the Electric


Co-op could take care of it
■ Sara will have look at the tree tomorrow and coordinate with the co-op for


removal
○ Generator at the Co-op - Erin asked why it was never installed


■ John said when it was donated that there was a lot of other things going on so it
fell by the wayside. Permits will need to be involved to have it installed.


■ Ty recommends keeping anything permit-related out of the hospital yard. Ty
suggested making it a portable unit by putting the generator on a trailer.


■ Norm suggested him and John take a look at the generator to make sure it is
functioning because it was donated a long time ago.


■ John says the Generac is 450lbs, 24in wide, 48in long, and 16 kilowatts. It
connects to propane but a quick release switch can be installed.


Outreach Report
● Maggy Pollicino, Outreach Coordinator, has resigned and her last day is 11/15/2023


○ Erin and Bayleigh have posted the ad with three interviews lined up
● Staff strongly advocated to discontinue our Ambassador Bird program due to welfare of birds on


the glove
○ Erin recognizes the importance of having ambassador birds and her and Bayleigh are


making plans to restructure the program with more oversight.
○ Dennis said that we need trained ambassador birds but we also need to make sure the


birds are not stressed
○ Bill suggested in the interim to work with falconers and see if they will bring birds to


schools through our outreach program
● Owl-o-ween was an incredible event with over 300 people attending and netting $4,000 in


donations
○ Ty said that next year Centennial Bank will donate food, help cook it, and the profit will


go to the Wild Bird Center


Rehab Report
● After-Hours Birdgency Drop Off is a new system that eliminates rescue calls after hours. Between


4pm-8am, the birdgency phone line goes to voicemail and instructs finders to bring the bird to
the drop off box at our hospital. Interns will then come and do the intake for the bird. This
streamlines after hour communication and alleviates the burden on our short staff. Once there is
a full batch of interns, the hours will be extended to 6pm.


General Discussion


Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
92080 Overseas Highway | Tavernier | Florida | 33070
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The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.


● Budget Vote
Dennis makes a motion to accept the report as it, Roberto seconded it


○ Dennis opens the meeting up for discussion on the budget
○ Bill suggests that we need to be strict with policies and what happens when we do not


make profit. A 9% increase in profit will be difficult and we cannot fail. What happens if
we don’t earn the profit?


○ Dennis says we need to generate income that is fixed, like feeding the birds,and we need
to be more competitive in our marketing


○ Roberto suggested it would be beneficial to make an ad hoc committee to search for
extra funds and new source.


○ Dennis asks who would like to join this ad hoc committee, to which include: Dennis, Ty,
Roberto, and maybe Norm, who needs clearance from Raeleigh as he is stretched thin.


Roberto leaves the meeting at 5:24pm
● Erin discusses how the Planned Giving Committee can tie into this committee. Erin went


to a training in Marathon and has all the tools and resources needed to set up a planned
giving committee, however, she can not do it without the board’s help. The board needs
to determine what gifts we will accept and writing the policies.


● Bill suggests we discuss insurance as part of the budget
● John says the hospital is in an X flood zone and he thinks we should drop flood insurance


John leaves the meeting at 5:29pm
● Erin thinks we should remove wind from hospital, is unsure about flood, and thinks we


need windstorm on the intern house. She is waiting on a quote. She explains the General
Liability quote expires on 12/15 so this is top priority right now. We can decide later
about windstorm and flood.


● Sara suggests asking Dolphins Plus or Kelly from Marathon Wild Bird Center who they
use for insurance. Sara said she will reach out to Kelly.


● Ty suggested we have a in-depth discussion during our December board meeting.
● Dennis said we skip a December meeting, but we can have a meeting if insurance needs


to be discussed
● Erin will find out how much notice insurance broker needs to process general liability and


schedule the un-official board meeting
● Sara said a budget is just a budget and we can always revisit it


Bill makes a motion to approve the budget for 2024, Norm seconds it. All in favor.


Chairman’s Comments
Dennis explained how it is important for the board to continue to lend support to the Executive and
Operations Directors. We need more money than what we have and we are elevating to a new level of
operations. We don’t have contingency funds. If we can find 1-2 more board members to help us, that
would be great. We have a great group of staff who are clearly dedicated. Dennis encouraged the board
that wherever they can be present, please support. Be as proactive and future focused as we can.


Dennis asked about elections, if we will be rolling over into next year. No motion for re-elections were
made.


Dennis made a motion to adjourn the meeting, Ty seconded; meeting adjourned at 6:00pm
Adjourn: 6:00pm
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Purpose of the Handbook


This handbook has been assembled to give you important information about your job and
benefits. It is intended as a guideline for both employees and the organization. However, no
written document can anticipate every situation that can occur. Because facts and circumstances
may differ in any particular case, the organization reserves the right to make all management
decisions, as it deems best. The contents of this handbook constitute only a summary of the
employee benefits, personnel policies, and employment rules in effect at the time of publication.


This Handbook should not be construed as creating an “employment contract” for any specific
period. Although the organization intends that the benefits, policies, and regulations outlined in
this Handbook will generally remain in effect, it reserves the right at any time, with or without
advance notice, to amend, curtail or terminate completely, employee benefits offered or to
otherwise revise the policies and procedures outlined in this handbook.


Introductory Policies


Our Employee Relations Philosophy


Each of our employees and volunteer staff are important to us, and we are committed to
attracting and retaining quality individuals like you. To accomplish this, we are committed to
achieving a competitive wage and benefit program to the best of our ability and when the budget
allows, as well as to making this a pleasant and rewarding place for you to work. We are equally
committed to treating all of our employees and volunteer staff fairly and with the respect they
deserve. We sincerely believe that the organization is only as good as its employees and strive for
an excellent, cooperative relationship between the organization and its employees and other
volunteer staff.


Grievance Procedure


If there is something about your job that is bothering you, we would prefer to discuss it. We
cannot answer your questions or help to solve your problems unless you tell us what it is that we
can do. Our problem solving procedure offers all employees the freedom to discuss anything they
wish with their supervisors. Gossip and/or complaints discussed among groups of co-workers
without bringing it to the attention of your supervisor rarely improves any situation. We ask that
you refrain from doing that. Whenever you have a problem, it can usually be resolved by
following these steps:
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1. If you are experiencing a concern with a co-worker you should try and talk directly and
respectfully to that co-worker about the issue to see if it can be resolved. Quite often,
simple misunderstandings can best be resolved directly with the parties involved.


2. If talking directly to your co-worker does not resolve the issue or if any other concern
should arise, it should be discussed with your immediate supervisor. Very often, your
supervisor is in the best position to handle your problem satisfactorily.


3. If you are not satisfied after you have talked with your supervisor or you are
uncomfortable broaching the topic with your supervisor, you should request to speak to
your supervisor’s manager.


4. If any employee has a concern that is not satisfactorily resolved with the Executive
Director or the complaint is directed at the Executive Director, that employee has the
right to discuss it with the President of the Board of Directors.


Non-Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity


We are committed to providing equal opportunity in all of our employment practices to all
applicants and employees without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual preference, national
origin, citizenship status, age, handicap, or disability, or any other category protected by law.
Please see appendix III for the full policy.


While the organization strictly adheres to this Equal Employment Opportunity rule, it is the
policy of the organization to not hire family members or people in intimate relationships with
existing employees.


No Harassment Policy


The organization does not and will not tolerate harassment of our employees, interns, or
volunteers. The term “harassment” includes, but is not limited to, slurs, jokes, cartoons, and
offensive verbal, graphic, and physical conduct relating to an individual’s race, color, sex, sexual
preference, religion, national origin, citizenship age, or handicap/disability. “Harassment” also
includes unwelcome sexual advances, unwelcome requests for sexual favors, unwelcome or
offensive touching, and other unwelcome verbal, graphic, or physical conduct of a sexual nature.


A pervasive, sexually harassing, abusive and demeaning atmosphere can be created by off-color
jokes, teasing and name-calling, unwelcome displaying or touching of any part of one’s own or
another person’s body, picture pin-ups and other types of words, acts, and displays. We will not
permit sexual harassment or subjecting employees to unwelcome sexual conduct as a condition
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of employment.


You should also be aware that no supervisor or other member of management is authorized to
make any employment decision whatsoever because of an employee’s submission to or rejection
of sexual conduct or advances. Supervisors and managers are instructed not to date employees
they supervise or to make welcome or unwelcome sexual advances toward any employees. No
supervisor or other member of management has the authority to suggest to any employee that the
employee’s continued employment or future advancement will be affected in any way because
the employee enters into or refuses to enter into any form of sexual or other personal relationship
with the supervisor or member of management. No supervisor or member of management may
coerce an employee into a sexual relationship and then reward the employee. No supervisor or
manager may take disciplinary action against an employee or deny a promotion, transfer, award,
etc. to an employee because he or she has rejected sexual advances.


If you believe that a supervisor or member of management has acted inconsistently with this
policy, you should discuss the matter with your immediate supervisor. If you are not comfortable
bringing a complaint regarding harassment to your immediate supervisor, please talk directly to
the Executive Director of the organization. You will not be penalized in any way for reporting
improper conduct. Please do not assume that the organization is aware of your problem. Please
bring your complaints and concerns to our attention, so that we can resolve them. Please see
appendix IV for the full policy.


Whistleblower Policy


This policy is intended to create a safe environment in which employees can confidentially air
their grievances or expose unlawful activities without fear of retaliation. No employee will be
disciplined, fired or in any other way retaliated against for reporting in good faith issues that are
potentially harmful to the employee or to the organization itself. Problems cannot be solved if
they are not brought to the attention of the people that have the ability to help solve them. Please
see appendix V for the full policy.


Background Check


The organization reserves the right to obtain a background check, including an investigative
consumer report containing information as to your character, general reputation, personal
characteristics, and mode of living, for employment purposes as part of the pre-employment
background investigation and at any time during your employment. Should an investigative
consumer report be requested, you would have the right to demand a complete and accurate
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disclosure of the nature and scope of the investigation requested and a written summary or your
rights under the Fair Credit Reporting Act. You are also free to contact the Federal Trade
Commission about your rights under the Fair Credit Reporting Act, as a consumer, with regard to
consumer reports and consumer reporting agencies.


Employee Status


Regular, full-time employees are employees who are normally scheduled to work forty (40)
hours per week. Regular, full-time employees are eligible for the benefits set forth in the
following pages. Part-time employees are active employees who are not normally scheduled to
work forty (40) hours a week. Part-time employees, interns, volunteers, and independent
contractors are not eligible for benefits. Employment with the organization is a voluntary one and
is subject to termination by the organization at will, with or without cause, and with or without
notice, at any time. If you have any questions concerning your status or the benefits for which
you qualify, please ask your supervisor.


Benefits


Your Pay


Employees will receive their pay on the normally scheduled payday via direct deposit into the
bank account of their choice. Any concerns about your pay amount should be brought to the
attention of your supervisor immediately.


Paid Vacation


All regular, full-time employees are eligible for the following paid vacation time after 3 months
of employment:


Years 1 - 3


80 hours of vacation (accrued at 7 hrs/month) plus 40 hours of personal/sick time per year.


After 3 years


120 hours of vacation (accrued at 10 hrs/month) plus 40 hours of personal/sick time per year.
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Vacation time must be accrued before being taken and vacation time cannot be carried over from
one year to the next.


Personal/sick time is to be used for legitimate sick days and those occasions that require our
attention, for example medical appointments, renewing licenses, a child’s school commitments,
etc. They are not meant to add on to regular vacation time. Personal/sick time cannot be carried
over from one year to the next.


All vacation and personal time (when possible) must be requested at least two weeks prior to
taking the time and must be authorized by the employee’s direct supervisor. The organization
must have enough staff scheduled on any given day to carry out the routine duties so if vacation
is being requested for a time when there is insufficient staffing, it is possible that the vacation
request will be denied at that particular time. Therefore it is important to schedule the days off
requests with as much anticipation as possible.


Additionally, all regular, full-time employees will receive certain federally recognized holidays
as paid time off when scheduling allows. The care and well-being of the birds housed at both the
Hospital and the Sanctuary come first so there must always be sufficient staff to cover the
minimum care needed on a daily basis. Those holidays are:


● New Year’s Day
● Memorial Day
● Independence Day
● Labor Day
● Thanksgiving Day
● Christmas Day


If one of these holidays falls on a weekend and there is sufficient staff coverage, the employees
may take a day off either the Friday before or the Monday following the national holiday.


Social Security Insurance


Under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act, better known as the Social Security Act, the
organization deducts a percentage of your pay and matches it with an amount from the
organization. If you are not familiar with the retirement and disability benefits provided under
Social Security, check with your local Social Security Office for a more complete explanation.
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Workers’ Compensation


Workers’ Compensation is paid entirely by the organization and protects you in the event of
occupational injury or sickness. You must immediately report any on the job accident, no matter
how small, to your supervisor and fill out the incident report. Where medical care is required for
the on the job injuries, employees must go initially to a designated medical facility.


Family and Medical Leave of Absence


Eligible employees may take up to 12 weeks of unpaid, job-protected leave each year for
specified family and medical reasons.


Employee Eligibility


To be eligible for family or medical leave, employees must have worked at least:


1. 12 months for the Organization; and,
2. 1,250 hours for the Organization over the previous 12 months.


Conditions Triggering Leave


Family and medical leave must involve one or more of the following reasons:


1. To care for a newly-born child, or placement of a child with the employee for adoption or
foster care.


2. To care for an immediate family member (spouse, child, or employee’s parent) with a
serious health condition.


3. The employee has a serious health condition which makes the employee unable to
perform the employee’s job duties.


Duration of Leave


Eligible employees may receive up to 12 work weeks of unpaid leave during any “rolling” 12
month period, measured backward from the date of any family or medical leave. Family and
medical leave involving the birth or placement of a child for adoption or foster care must be
concluded within 12 months of the birth or placement.


Eligible employees may take family and medical leave intermittently - which means taking leave
in blocks of time, or by reducing your normal weekly or daily work schedule - whenever it is
medically necessary to care for a seriously ill family member, or because you are seriously ill
and unable to work. Intermittent leave is not permitted for birth of a child or placement of a child
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for adoption or foster care. Subject to certain conditions, eligible employees may choose (or the
organization may require you) to use accrued paid leave (such as sick time or vacation leave) as a
substitute for some or all of the family and medical leave.


Job Restoration


Upon returning from a family and medical leave, eligible employees will normally be restored to
their original job, or to an equivalent job with equivalent pay, benefits, and other employment
terms and conditions. In addition, use of family and medical leave cannot result in the loss of any
employment benefit that employees earned or were entitled to before using family and medical
leave.


Notice and Medical Certification


When seeking family and medical leave, employees may be required to provide:


1. 30 days advance notice of the need to take family and medical leave, if the need is
foreseeable.


2. Medical certification supporting the need for leave due to a serious health condition
affecting you or an immediate family member. Second or third medical opinions and
periodic re-certifications (at the organization’s expense) may also be required.


3. Periodic reports during the leave regarding your status and intent to return to work.
4. Medical certification of fitness for duty before returning to work, if the leave was due to


your health condition.


When leave is needed to care for an immediate family member or for the employee’s own illness,
and is for planned medical treatment, the employee must try to schedule treatment so that it will
not unduly disrupt the organization’s operations.


Extended Medical Leave


Eligible employees who have exhausted their family and medical leave may be allowed to take
extended medical leave of absence, not to exceed six (6) months following the last day worked.
Employees who take such extended medical leave are not guaranteed to be returned to work or
reinstated to a particular job, rate of pay or shift at the end of their extended medical leave.
However, the organization will attempt to return employees to their regular position if it is
available. If it is not available at the time reinstatement is sought, we will attempt to place you in
a similar job for which you are qualified, if such a job is available.


Failure to Return from Leave or Comply with this Policy


Employees will be subject to immediate termination for:
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1. Failure to return to work within twelve (12) weeks of the beginning of a family leave if
prior authorization has not been obtained to extend this 12 week period;


2. Failure to return to work as scheduled following the end of a medical or family leave;
3. Providing false or misleading information or omitting certain information in connection


with a family or medical leave; or
4. Violation on any of the organization’s rules and regulations relating to a family or


medical leave (or any other policy or performance).


Bereavement


When an employee loses an immediate family member or someone whom the employee
considers family, the organization provides up to five days of paid time off. The organization
provides three days of paid time off in the case of a close friend’s death when travel is involved.
Employees must notify the organization as quickly as possible when it becomes necessary to
attend a funeral that requires paid time off.


Military Leave of Absence


Employees who require time off from work to fulfill military duties will be treated in accordance
with applicable requirements of state and federal laws. You are extended to notify your
supervisor of upcoming military duty by providing us with a copy of your orders as soon as
possible.


Jury Duty


All eligible full-time employees will be allowed time off as the law provides for days spent in
jury service or as a subpoenaed witness. Employees must notify the organization at the time they
receive a notice to appear for examination for jury duty or a summons for service as a witness. If
job schedules are such that the jury duty will interfere with contractual obligations, the
organization may suggest that the employee request a postponement. Jury duty leave is unpaid
leave in the state of Florida. However, exceptions may be made on a case by case basis.
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Policies and Procedures


Basic Work Rules


This organization has certain reasonable policies and rules. Some basic rules should not be
violated under any circumstances. Examples of the basic rules are listed below. Violation of these
basic rules can result in discipline, up to and including immediate termination.


Absenteeism or Tardiness - When an employee fails to work as scheduled, it makes it more
difficult for us to take proper care of our birds or to serve our customers. Every employee plays
an important role in our operation, and absences or tardiness places an unnecessary burden on
fellow employees. Employees are therefore expected to report to work on time as scheduled, to
limit their breaks and lunches to the time allowed, and to stay on the job until the end of their
scheduled work day.


Breach of Confidence or Security - We will not tolerate any breaches of our safety or security
measures. Any violation of our Security and Confidentiality Agreements or policies will subject
employees to immediate termination.


Damage to Property - We will not tolerate deliberate or careless damage to the organization’s
property.


Discourtesy - We expect all employees to be courteous, polite and friendly to their fellow
employees, suppliers and the public. No one should use profanity, show disrespect or discourtesy
to a vendor, the public or a coworker, or engage in any activity, which could harm the image or
reputation of our organization.


Employees Only Areas - We do not allow non-employees to enter into employee only areas.
This is for the safety and security of everyone involved. Those areas include the hospital, feed
station, workshop and intern residence. Exceptions may include tours of the hospital for visiting
family and out-of-town friends and tours of the hospital for potential and/or large donors of the
organization. Family and friends may visit the intern residence for the day but no overnight
guests will be permitted.


Fighting, Threats, or Weapons - We do not allow fighting, threatening words or conduct, or
any other actions that could injury a customer, fellow employee, or member of the public. We
also do not allow the possession of weapons of any kind on the organization’s premises.


Fraud, Dishonesty, or False Statement - No employee or applicant should falsify any
application, medical history record, invoice, paperwork, time sheet, time card, or any other
document or statement. If you observe such a violation, please report it to your supervisor
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immediately.


Harassment - Our No Harassment Policy strictly prohibits harassment based on race, color,
religion, sex, sexual preference, national origin, citizenship, age, handicap or disability, or any
other category protected by law.


Insubordination - We all have duties to perform and everyone, including your supervisor, must
follow directions from someone. No employee may refuse to follow the directions of a
supervisor or member of the Board of Directors unless in violation of any other protective
regulation.


Intimate Relationships - Intimate personal relationships between employees can create
dynamics that are difficult to manage and they can create an uncomfortable working environment
for other co-workers. Therefore intimate personal relationships between employees are not
allowed. It is understandable that intimate relationships can develop within organizations. If that
occurs, then one of the two employees must choose to leave the organization.


Misuse of Property - Employees may not misuse or use without authorization any equipment,
vehicle or other property of suppliers, other employees or the organization.


Poor Performance - We expect all employees to make every effort to learn their jobs and to
perform at a satisfactory level. Employees who fail to maintain a satisfactory level of
performance are subject to immediate termination.


Sleeping or Inattention - To protect the safety of all employees and to properly serve our
customers, everyone needs to be fully alert while on the job. We cannot tolerate sleeping or
inattention on the job.


Solicitation/Distribution - We strictly prohibit solicitation by an employee of another employee
during the working time of either employee for any reason. Distribution of advertising materials,
handbills, or other literature is prohibited in all working areas at all times. We also prohibit
solicitation or distribution by non-employees on organization premises at all times.


Substance Abuse - We will not tolerate substance abuse. Employees who test positive for the
presence of drugs or alcohol in their systems, may be subject to immediate termination. No
alcohol use is allowed on either property except within the intern residence at the Sanctuary and
for special events conducted periodically throughout the year.


Theft - To protect you, your co-workers, and the organization, we reserve the right to inspect all
purses, briefcases, packages, lockers, toolboxes, desks, cabinets, vehicles, and any other items on
organization property. If you wish to remove any property from your work premises, you must
obtain permission in advance from your supervisor.
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Unlawful Activity - No employee may engage in any unlawful or unethical activity, either on
the property of the organization or off the job, since such activity can adversely affect the
organization and its reputation.


Unprofessional Conduct - All employees are expected to conduct themselves in a professional
manner at all times. Employees are expected to refrain from engaging in nonbusiness-related
activities on organization premises or during work time. When working at public events,
employees are expected to project a professional image at all times.


Unsafe Work Practices - We are committed to providing a safe place in which to work. All of
us should exercise good judgment and common sense in our day-to-day work. Horseplay and
practical jokes can cause accidents and injuries and are therefore prohibited. Please report any
unsafe work practices or problems that make the facilities unsafe to your immediate supervisor.


Unauthorized Activity - Employees must act within the scope of their authority. Performance of
tasks without proper authorization, including but not limited to modifying passwords or codes or
allowing a breach of our security procedures, will not be tolerated.


Violation of any of these rules may lead to discipline, up to and including immediate discharge.
Obviously, this list is not all inclusive and there may be other circumstances under which
employees may be disciplined, up to and including immediate discharge. If you have any
questions about these basics, or what we expect of you as one of our employees, please discuss
them with your supervisor.


Drug and Alcohol Policy


We require all employees as a condition of initial and continued employment to report to work
and to perform their duties without the presence of any alcohol or drugs in their systems. We also
will not tolerate employees using, possessing, manufacturing, selling, distributing, or making
arrangements to distribute drugs while at work, during working hours, in or on organization
property. Further, we prohibit outside conduct, which is illegal, which affects your work, our
relationship with the government, our customers, the public, or reflects poorly on the
organization. Although the use of medication is not prohibited, you should advise your
supervisor or manager when you are legitimately taking such medication if it may impact your
ability to perform your job duties.


To enforce this policy, we reserve the right to require all employees to submit at any time to
test(s) to detect the presence of alcohol or drugs in their systems. All employees may be tested at
any time without advance notice, including but not limited to, when being considered for a
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promotion, immediately following a job related accident, and where the organization suspects
that an employee may have violated our drug and alcohol policy.


We reserve the right to search desks, cabinets, vehicles (including personal vehicles), bags, or
any other property at the organization or in its vehicles. Any violation of this policy, such as
testing positive, refusing to submit to testing, refusing to allow a search or otherwise failing to
cooperate in any investigation, or failing to execute any paperwork or consent forms necessary
for examinations or tests may result in discipline, including immediate termination. If you have
any questions concerning this policy, please talk to your supervisor. Please see appendix VI for
the full policy.


Work Schedule


As discussed during your employment interview, your hours will be set by your supervisor and
may be subject to change from time to time at the discretion of the organization. Promptness is a
mandatory requirement. All attempts should be made to keep overtime hours to a minimum for
the health and well-being of the employees. However, should it become necessary, hourly
(non-exempt) employees will be expected to obtain prior authorization before working overtime.
Hourly employees who work authorized overtime (more than 40 hours in one working week)
will be compensated at the overtime pay rate. Working overtime without prior authorization will
not be compensated at the overtime pay rate and may result in disciplinary action.


Employees exempt from overtime pay include managers and directors. Interns are also exempt
from overtime pay. For the health and well-being of these employees and interns all attempts to
work a normal 40-hour work week should be made when possible. Exceeding 40 hours in a
working week is permitted when attending to bird emergencies, other routine care of the birds, or
to attend to education programs scheduled outside of normal business hours and will be eligible
for comp time. Comp time must be authorized and scheduled with your supervisor. Please take
comp time within the same month that the overtime was working if possible.


Absenteeism and Tardiness


Our employees play an important role in getting the day’s work done. Therefore, each employee
is expected to be at work on time each day. Absenteeism or tardiness, even for good reasons, is
disruptive of our operations and interferes with our ability to satisfy our customers’ needs.
Therefore, any absenteeism or tardiness may result in discipline up to and including immediate
discharge.
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If you are going to be late or absent from work for any reason, you must personally notify your
supervisor as far in advance as possible so that proper arrangements can be made to handle your
work during your absence. If prior notice cannot be given, we expect you to notify your
supervisor as soon as possible. Leaving a message does not qualify as notifying your supervisor.
You must personally contact your supervisor. When absence is due to illness, the organization
reserves the right to require appropriate medical documentation.


Timekeeping Procedures


Unless otherwise notified, each employee is required to keep an accurate record of his or her
hours worked each day and each week. Time sheets will be provided by the organization.


Safety


The health and well-being of our employees is foremost among our concerns. For this reason, we
urge you to follow common sense safety practices and correct or report any unsafe conditions to
your supervisor. Besides common sense safety practices, each employee is expected to abide by
the organization’s safety protocols. Failure to do so may result in disciplinary actions.


Safety is a state of mind, and requires constant vigilance and common sense. Safety is everyone’s
responsibility. All accidents - including those, which do not involve a serious injury, and those
involving customers - must be reported immediately to your supervisor.


Smoking


Some customers, vendors and co-workers may find smoking offensive and it negatively impacts
our resident and patient wild birds. This includes electronic cigarettes. Both the Laura Quinn
Wild Bird Sanctuary and the Mission Wild Bird properties are smoke-free properties and
therefore smoking is not allowed on either premises. If you have any questions about this
smoking policy, please consult your supervisor. Employees must also help the organization
enforce this non-smoking policy near any bird or bird habitat of the Sanctuary.


Changes in Personnel Records


To keep your personnel records up to date, to ensure that the organization has the ability to
contact you, and to ensure that the appropriate benefits are available to you, we ask that you
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notify us promptly of any change of name, address, phone number, marital status, number of
dependents, or other applicable information.


Compliance with Applicable Laws


The organization intends to comply with all applicable state and federal laws, including but not
limited to those relating to medical, family or military leave, equal opportunity, or any other
terms and conditions of employment. If you have any questions about a particular policy or its
interpretation, please contact your immediate supervisor.


Personal Appearance


Appropriate attire is critical to our image and will be expected of all employees. We expect that
you present a neat, well groomed appearance and a courteous disposition at all times. Employees
representing the organization at public events are expected to wear the FKWBC ‘uniform’ that
consists of the polo shirt with the FKWBC logo and the employee name tag. Interns and
volunteers are asked to wear one of the t-shirts with the FKWBC logo if working at a public
event. Please ask your supervisor for a shirt.


Business Records


The organization and our employees maintain various types of written and electronic records
related to the organization’s business. All such records maintained on or in the organization’s
property belong to the organization and are subject to review or inspection by the organization.
For these and other reasons, please do not use our computer systems or other business systems
for personal matters or those, which are not related to the organization’s business.


Respect of Company Property


We obviously have a large investment in our equipment and facilities in general. We expect
employees to maintain and ensure proper care of all organization facilities and equipment in their
possession. Failure to do so may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination.
Employees must return all organization property, including but not limited to computer hardware
or software, users’ manuals or documentation, keys, organization files or records, immediately
upon the termination of their employment.
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Personal Telephone Calls


The organization realizes that from time to time it is necessary to make personal phone calls
during the business day however, these calls should be kept to a minimum. Personal calls should
not interfere with business calls, meetings, or other duties. The organization telephone should not
be used for receiving incoming or making outgoing personal calls.


Notice of Resignation


In the event you choose to resign from your position, we ask that you give us at least two weeks’
notice. We expect you to submit all requests for business related reimbursement and to return all
organization property prior to picking up your final paycheck. Final paychecks shall be issued on
the next regularly scheduled payroll period after resignation or separation once all organization
property has been returned. It will be up the organization whether to accept the two week notice
or allow the employee to leave the day of resignation. Any pay in addition to the pay due to the
employee is at the discretion of the organization.


Exit Interview


Any employee leaving the organization may be required to attend an exit interview. The purpose
of the interview is to determine the reasons for leaving and to investigate ways in which the
organization can strengthen their human resources policies and to resolve any questions of
compensation, return of organization property, or other related matters.


Conclusion


Your personal and professional development and welfare is of vital interest to our organization.
A large part of our success depends upon you including your attitude, cooperation, courtesy, and
public appearance. What you say and how you say it creates an image of the organization. It can
reflect a positive image upon both the organization and you personally. A knowledge of the
policies and benefits available to you will help you perform your duties efficiently and will
enable us to work together as a team. All personnel should study this handbook and cooperate
with the organization in following it. The workability of this manual depends upon people who
are self-motivated, responsible, and honest.
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Appendices


I. FKWBC Code of Conduct


The birds come first!.... But the employees are a close second.


Every employee shall be treated with respect and dignity. No employee shall be subject to any
physical, psychological, sexual or verbal harassment or abuse.


No person shall be subject to any discrimination in employment including hiring, salary, benefits,
advancement, discipline, termination or retirement, on the basis of gender, religion, age, race
disability, sexual orientation, nationality, political opinion, veteran status, marital status, or social
or ethnic origin.


FKWBC will provide a safe and healthy working environment to prevent accidents and injury to
health and a proactive approach to health and safety will be taken by including policies, systems
and training designed to help prevent accidents, injuries and protect employee health.


FKWBC is committed to the professional development of all our employees. Every reasonable
effort will be made to provide on-going education, training and opportunities for any other
professional development activities that will have a meaningful impact on the professional lives
of the employees.


FKWBC adheres to the Wildlife Rehabilitators Code of Ethics and provides the highest standards
of humane animal care through adequate knowledge and state-of-the-art rehabilitation facilities
and equipment.


FKWBC works on the basis of sound ecological principles, incorporating appropriate
conservation efforts and an attitude of stewardship.


FKWBC strives to be a reliable, supportive and productive member of the community and it
conducts all business and activities in a professional manner, with honesty, integrity, compassion
and a sense of shared responsibility towards the health and well-being of the local environment.
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II. Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center (FKWBC) - Employee
Guide


Welcome to FKWBC! We are excited that you have chosen to help us care for Florida’s native
wildlife! The rules and information contained in this guide are meant to explain what it must be
like to be a wild patient recovering at a wildlife hospital and how we can best keep you, our
patients and staff, safe. Though FKWBC’s mission is to aid injured, sick and abandoned wildlife
for release back to the ecosystem, sometimes injuries are too severe and this is not possible.
While we wish and strive to save every animal arriving at our door, state and federal agencies
dictate guidelines for euthanasia. Euthanasia is always heartbreaking, yet it is sometimes all we
can offer to an animal who is suffering and who has been shattered beyond repair.


In the outside world, wild animals keep themselves immaculately clean, are far from their own
excrement, and are strong enough to find their own fresh food. Being a patient at a hospital is for
a wild animal the equivalent of being “kidnapped by aliens”. The art of wildlife rehabilitation is
to echo the more familiar natural world while minimizing exposure to stressful or unfamiliar
stimuli. In spite of our best efforts, the food we offer is foreign, our patients have been separated
from family and friends, and they are being bombarded with unfamiliar sights, sounds, vibrations
and odors from the moment they are rescued until the moment they are released. Imagine being a
hawk and only ever eating live prey that you have hunted yourself; suddenly, you are being fed
dead food that has been refrigerated! Imagine being housed indoors, in a hospital with a ceiling,
for the first time in your life, unable to see the sky! Imagine how stressful it must be. Everyone
who shares the hospital space with our patients can help minimize their stress. Remember, wild
animals mask their pain and suffering. They do this not because they aren’t suffering or feeling
pain, but to protect themselves from predators who look for any sign of weakness. Please be
conscious of this as you spend time among patients. Sounds you make, colors you wear, things
as subtle as your body language may be alarming to wild patients. Our patients do not
know we are here to help them. Something as gentle as a smile or eye contact from you may be
misinterpreted by them. From their point of view, they are trapped here and we are all predators
whose next moves may be to hunt and eat them. Their injuries, pain, and lack of mobility while
here only add to this stress.


While many of the tasks we all help with may not be exciting or involve direct hands-on
contact with the animals, they all bring comfort and healing to the animals in our care.
Have you ever been in a hospital? You can imagine what it is like to be in dirty sheets, unable to
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eat the food you prefer, constantly being disturbed by nurses and doctors, having your sleep
disrupted, and having roommates that are bothersome. Helping the animals here primarily means
attending to their dignity, keeping them clean, allowing them rest. None of us would like a
camera crew showing up to take a picture when we are in a hospital feeling sick, tired, and
suffering from pain. Please consider this as you interact with them.


Though our staff are constantly interrupted by incoming emergencies, don’t be shy. Feel
free to ask again and again “how can I help?,” “where am I most needed?” If you complete
a task that frees a trained rehabilitator, we will save more lives. If you reach a point where you
are no longer willing to perform some of the dirty tasks, let us know. Though we will do our best
to accommodate you, it adversely affects the hospital and the staff if everyone here isn’t willing
and able to roll up their sleeves for all tasks. Even ten minutes counts in a wildlife clinic. While
it may be fun to go watch a rescue or chat with a rehabber about your day, remember we have
our patients’ lives in our hands, something we take very seriously. We will try to teach you all we
can, but keep in mind we are trying to focus on our patients in an effort to take better care of
them. Put our patients’ needs first. We do want you to learn the most you can. Be sure to let us
know if you are assigned a task you are uncomfortable with or unable to do. FKWBC retains
the right to dismiss any employee whose activities or behaviors during service to the
hospital are deemed inappropriate, or not within the best interests of the hospital, the
patients or at the sanctuary.


● Please, do not handle or feed any wildlife patients unless you are asked to do so by the
rehabilitator. Our patients’ food and how it is offered are carefully planned to aid in a
delicate recovery. Please, resist the urge to lift privacy linens to peer into cages. You could
startle a patient and cause vomiting, feather breakage, or even re-break a healing fracture.
Patients’ doors are covered to reduce stress AND to prevent injury to staff by birds with
sharp beaks or talons.


● Quiet conditions must be maintained in rooms where animals are housed. (No talking
loudly, no yelling to someone in another area, no playing the radio loudly so it can be heard
in any animal areas, cell phones and pagers on vibrate, etc.) We all remind each other to do
this :)!


● DO NOT approach any cage unless being told to do so.
● DO NOT go into restricted outdoor habitats unless you are asked to or have been


trained to do so. There are cages in the area that are for animals which are being prepared
for release and human contact must be kept to an absolute minimum.


● Please have a current tetanus shot. If you have any special medical conditions check with
your doctor before you begin work. If you become pregnant should check with their doctors
before continuing your employment, and must notify staff.
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● Read notes posted in various places at this facility; they provide important information
and are there to help you.We are thrilled when you ask how you can be helpful!


● We recycle. Place recyclable items in appropriate bins we have provided.
● For safety reasons, closed shoes are required; sneakers or boots are fine, but no


open-toed sandals or flip-flops. Do not wear bold colored clothing or the color red. Please
wear old clothes that you don’t mind getting dirty. Do not wear perfume or cologne. What
smells good to you is foreign and may be frightening to wildlife. No brightly colored nail
polish if you plan to work hands on with the birds. If you arrive and are not following these
rules you may be asked to leave.


● For your health and safety, there will be no eating in animal rooms. Please have snacks
or lunch in the feeding station, on the boardwalk or beach, or in the office at the hospital.
Please clean up after yourself - do not leave dirty dishes in the sink. If you use dishes, wash
them and put them away. A “human” refrigerator is available to store drinks and food if you
bring them. Please label them with your name.


● Guns, knives, & other weapons are not allowed on the property.
● The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center is a Drug and Alcohol Free


Workplace. If there is any suspicion of use, the staff reserves the right to request testing on
the spot by the Keys Drug Testing Consortium. Failure to comply with the testing will result
in Termination of employment.


● Return tools and other equipment to their correct storage location when you are
finished using them. Just ask us if you don’t know where such locations are.


● Do not remove any feathers or other items from this property without permission from
a staff member. It is illegal to possess any feathers, bones, skins, shells or other animal parts
from native wildlife without a special educational display permit.


● Smoking is not permitted.
● We recommend that cell phones and beepers be left in your vehicle. Buckets full of


disinfecting agents and splashing are common within wildlife hospitals and are likely to
damage electronics should you choose to carry them. If you choose to carry them, please set
your ringer to vibrate and remember photos are not allowed in the clinic.


● Thank you so much for being here!We need your help, and the hospital will operate more
smoothly if you observe these guidelines. Please let us know if you have any special skills,
such as grant writing or fundraising. If you have any ideas, we would like to hear them - we
encourage initiative!


FKWBC is licensed by Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission and U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service to care for sick, injured and orphaned native Florida wildlife and migratory
birds. It is illegal to rehabilitate wildlife without permits from these agencies. The licensing
process ensures that wildlife is cared for by people who are knowledgeable about their needs,
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such as nutrition and cage requirements, and have experience with medical care and access to
veterinary care as needed.


Special permits are also required to keep non-releasable wildlife for educational purposes, and to
possess feathers, turtle shells, animal skeletons, or other parts. We are required to follow the rules
set up by these agencies as conditions of our permits. Even if we disagree with the rules, we must
follow them to be allowed to continue to care for these animals.


FKWBC is a nonprofit 501(C)3 organization. We are not funded by the agencies that license us,
but by donations, grants, and events.


Those who wish to pet and baby wildlife love them,


But those who respect their natures


And wish to let them live their natural lives,


Love them more. (Edwin Way Teale)


If you do not understand the quote above, we can explain. If you do not agree with the above
quote, working at FKWBC may not be for you. Our facility is unique among animal hospitals.
Our patients are not pets; they do not want contact with us and they fear us. Also, unlike our pets,
they do not understand we are trying to help them. The exceptions are the orphaned infants, who
are too young to know better, and will accept anyone who feeds them as “mama”. However,
unless we teach them before they are released that humans are the predator (enemy), and not a
source of food and companionship, they will not be properly equipped to survive and we will not
have done our job.


We are not here to baby wildlife or make them pets. We are here to heal their wounds and release
them back into the wild where they belong. To truly love wildlife is to make decisions based on
what is best for the animal, not what we personally want. Many of those decisions are difficult
because we cannot save them all. Our area is home to a wide variety of native species of wildlife,
but their habitat is shrinking as development expands. They need our help to survive.


Zoonoses = diseases that are transmissible from animals to humans


You can protect yourself from contracting a zoonotic disease by following simple rules. Wear
gloves when dealing with dirty laundry or cleaning animal habitats. Ask us for a fresh pair
should your rip or tear them. Wash your hands. Throw your clothes in the washing machine as
soon as you return home from the center. Do not handle your mobile phone, drink or snack
without washing up first. If you bring personal items to the Hospital or Sanctuary, keep them out
of the animal zones. Few diseases move easily between animals and humans unless there is
saliva to saliva, blood to blood, saliva to blood, or saliva to feces contact.
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Rabies - a viral disease that affects mammals by destroying the central nervous system


Salmonella - a type of bacteria that commonly inhabits the intestinal tract of many species.
Infection may result when feces-contaminated food is consumed, or from handling certain
animals such as turtles. Most infected animals show no symptoms, but occasionally animals and
humans will exhibit vomiting, diarrhea, and abdominal discomfort.


While these diseases are serious, you can protect yourself if you remember to wear gloves, wash
your hands, and change your clothes when you return home from FKWBC.


Remember for the animals’ sake:


1. If you open it, CLOSE IT!
2. If you turn it on, TURN IT OFF!
3. If you unlock it, LOCK IT!
4. If you break it, REPAIR IT!
5. If you can’t fix it, CALL IN SOMEONEWHO CAN!
6. If you borrow it, RETURN IT!
7. If you use it, TAKE CARE OF IT!
8. If you make a mess, CLEAN IT UP!
9. If you move it, PUT IT BACK!
10. If it belongs to someone else, GET PERMISSION TO USE IT!
11. If you don’t know how to operate it, ASK SOMEONEWHO DOES!


Please put all equipment away when you have finished using it, less time will be taken by the
next person looking for them. As a non-profit organization, we rely on donations from the public
and local companies to survive. We cannot afford to replace equipment that is broken due to
careless use. It may have taken us many weeks of phone calls and letter writing to get the
equipment donated. Please be careful when using tools and equipment.


None of our patients want to stay here. IF YOU OPEN A DOOR - YOU MUST REMEMBER
TO CLOSE IT!!!! For an animal who escapes before she/he is ready for release, be it an orphan
that was raised by our center or an adult not fully recovered from its injuries, the chances of
survival are very slim.


If you don’t finish the job you start, or if you do not do it correctly, there may not be anyone
coming in to do it for you. This means that in addition to medical care of the patients, record
keeping, bookkeeping, fundraising, public relations, and other responsibilities, the rehabilitators
will have to finish it.


We want you to enjoy your job. All of the work done here, even if it is not directly related to
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animal care, is necessary to keep the entire organization running smoothly and is essential to our
ability to care for and release native wildlife.


III. Non-Discrimination Policy


The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center Inc. does not and shall not discriminate on the
basis of race, color, religion (creed), gender, gender expression, age, national origin (ancestry),
disability, marital status, sexual orientation, or military status, in any of its activities or
operations. These activities include, but are not limited to, hiring and firing of staff, selection of
volunteers and vendors, and provision of services. We are committed to providing an inclusive
and welcoming environment for all members of our staff, volunteers, subcontractors, vendors,
and clients.


The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center Inc. is an equal opportunity employer. We will
not discriminate and will take affirmative action measures to ensure against discrimination in
employment, recruitment, advertisements for employment, compensation, termination,
upgrading, promotions, and other conditions of employment against any employee or job
applicant on the bases of race, color, gender, national origin, age, religion, creed, disability,
veteran’s status, sexual orientation, gender identity or gender expression.


IV. Harassment Policy


Harassment is defined as verbal or physical conduct that denigrates or shows hostility or aversion
toward an individual because of his or her race, color, religion, gender, sex, sexual preference,
national origin, age, citizen status, disability, physical limitations, or that of his/her relatives,
friends, or associates, and that:


1. Has the purpose or effect of creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working
environment; or


2. Has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual’s work
performance; or


3. Otherwise adversely affects an individual’s employment opportunities


Any employee who believes he or she has been the subject of unlawful harassment including
unwelcome sexual advances, unwelcome requests for sexual favors, unwelcome or offensive
touching, and other unwelcome verbal, graphic, or physical conduct of a sexual nature, should
report the alleged act immediately to the Executive Director. If a complaint involves the
Executive Director, it should be filed directly with the Board President. If the complaint involves
the Board President, it should be filed with any member of the Board’s Executive Committee.
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Employees are not expected to report harassment to a person they believe is harassing them. All
resulting investigations will be kept confidential. All FKWBC personnel are responsible for
maintaining a workplace that is free of unlawful harassment and intimidation. FKWBC is
committed to promptly and thoroughly investigating all complaints of unlawful harassment
within thirty (30) days. If, after a thorough investigation, it is determined that unlawful
harassment has occurred, immediate and appropriate disciplinary action up to and including
discharge will be taken. Appropriate follow-up steps will also be taken to ensure that the
harassment has stopped.


Any individual found to have harassed another employee will be subject to appropriate
disciplinary action ranging from written warnings in his or her file up to and including
termination. Retaliation or discrimination against an employee for reporting or complaining
about harassment is prohibited and will result in disciplinary action up to and including
termination.


V. Whistleblower Policy


This policy is intended to set forth guidance concerning the Florida Keys Wild Bird Center
(FKWBC) whistleblower complaint procedures and the anti-retaliation protections afforded to
personnel of FKWBC. FKWBC is committed to full compliance with applicable state and federal
laws in all aspects of its operations. FKWBC encourages reporting of truthful information
regarding violations or potential violations of federal or state laws.


Any employee who believes he or she has knowledge of unlawful activities should report the
alleged act immediately to the Executive Director. If a complaint involves the Executive
Director, it should be filed directly with the Board President. If the complaint involves the Board
President, it should be filed with any member of the Board’s Governance Committee.


Employees are not expected to report the unlawful activity to a person they believe is involved.
All complaints brought in good faith will be investigated and all legal noncompliance will be
corrected promptly. FKWBC prohibits retaliation against any person who utilizes this reporting
procedure or who participates in an investigation pursuant to this policy.


VI. Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion Drug Testing Summary Policy


Statement of Policy


We have recognized that drug and alcohol abuse is an on-the-job problem as well as a social
problem. We believe the abuse of alcohol and the use of illegal drugs endangers the health and
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safety of the abusers and of others around them. The Organization has established a
Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion drug testing policy. This summary is intended to summarize
the primary provisions of the referenced laws and the Organization’s drug-free workplace policy,
copies of which are available to employees upon request.


Our post-accident policy formally states that as a condition of employment for an employee to
refrain from reporting to work or working with the presence of illegal drugs/alcohol in his or her
body. This policy also prohibits the use, sale, distribution, manufacture or possession of alcohol,
drugs or related paraphernalia or being under the influence of alcohol or drugs while on
Organization premises or work sites.


Employees shall not use or be under the influence of medication while working if the
medications have the potential to alter or adversely affect their judgment, motor skills, to induce
sleepiness or to otherwise detract from their safe job performance. If you are taking any
medication that would have such effects, you must notify your supervisor.


Drug-Free Workplace Program Monitoring


To measure the success of, and to aid in enforcing our program, the following type of drug
screening tests may be administered to detect the presence of AMPHETAMINES,
CANNABINOIDS (MARIJUANA), COCAINE, PHENCYCLIDINE (PCP) and OPIATES.


1. Employees who, by reliable evidence, or by their observed or reliably reported behavior,
may be Reasonably Suspected of: (a) Using, having ingested, or being under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medications while working, (b) tampering with a drug
screening test or causing, contributing or involved in an accident involving a reportable
injury (i.e., an injury sufficient to require the attention of a medical professional), lost
time, and/or property damage sufficient to delay or halt work. All specimens must be
provided by the employee as soon as possible but no later than 32 hours after the
accident.


2. Employees as a FOLLOW-UP to returning from a rehabilitation program or EAP. These
employees will be tested unannounced. In addition to the drugs named above, tests for the
presence of alcohol will also be administered as a result of the conditions stated above. If
reasonable suspicion exists, a blood specimen will be provided for the alcohol test.


Reporting of Test Results


Testing for the presence of drugs and alcohol will be performed by an approved laboratory after
obtaining urine specimens for drug tests and blood samples for an alcohol test. All positive
specimens from the initial screening are then tested a second time using a different technique and
chemical principle for the initial test to insure reliability and accuracy. All test results are
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reported to the Medical Review Officer (MRO) for verification prior to being transmitted to the
employee and/or employer.


The MRO will review all test results. Confirmed positive results will only be reported to the
organization after the MRO has ascertained that personal prescriptions or other legal substances
do not account for an initial positive test.


Challenges to Confirmed Positive Test Results


The donor has five (5) working days, after receiving notice from the organization of a confirmed
positive test result, to submit information to the organization explaining or contesting the test
result(s). If the donor’s explanation or challenge of a positive test result is deemed unsatisfactory
by the organization, the organization shall, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of the donor’s
explanation or challenge, provide the donor with a written explanation as to why his or her
explanation is deemed unsatisfactory, along with the report of the positive result(s).


The employee may undertake an administrative challenge of the test result by filing a claim for
benefits with a Judge Compensation Claims pursuant to 440.F.S. or if no workplace injury has
occurred, the donor must challenge the test result in a Court of Competent Jurisdiction. When a
donor undertakes a challenge to the results of a test, it shall be his or her responsibility to notify
the testing laboratory of the challenge. The laboratory shall retain the testing sample until the
case is settled.


In the event of a positive test result, the donor, during the 180 period after written notification of
a positive test result, may request independent testing at their expense, a portion of the tested
specimen for verification of the test result. The laboratory performing this testing must also be
licensed or certified. The result(s) of the independent testing may be used in any administrative
or legal challenge.


Disciplinary Consequences to Employees of:


Positive Confirmed Drug or Alcohol Test or; Refusal to be Tested for Drugs or
Alcohol


1. Disciplinary consequences for violating this Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion Policy may
include termination for cause and denial of Unemployment Compensation. An injured
employee, who is subsequently confirmed positive for drug and alcohol abuse through
post-accident testing, may also lose medical and indemnity benefits under the Workers’
Compensation Act. Following a confirmed drug or alcohol abuse test, and exhaustion of
appeal rights, an employee may be retained at the organization’s discretion only if the
following criteria are satisfied.
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a. The employee was employed by the organization for at least ninety (90) days prior to
the infraction.


b. The employee was not engaged in the sale of drugs to others or engaged in any other
criminal activity, such as theft, coincident with said drug and/or alcohol abuse.


c. It is the employee’s first offense while in the employ of the organization.
d. Work is available to which the employee can be assigned at an appropriate pay scale,


which is the sole judgment of the management, does not, by virtue of the employee’s
confirmed drug and/or alcohol abuse, endanger the safety of co-workers or the
general public, or pose an unreasonable security risk to the organization products or
property, or require additional supervision to assure required standards of
productivity, or work quality, at least until such time as the employee is proven, by
subsequent testing, to no longer be abusing drugs or alcohol.


e. At the employee’s own expense, counseling and/or treatment satisfactory to the
organization must be completed. If indicated, the MHC Referral services will assist in
locating appropriate services from providers in your area, or national organization
“help” telephone numbers. MHC shall not receive additional compensation, or
otherwise benefit, from the employee’s referral for such services.


2. Employees refusing, under any circumstances, to submit to a drug or alcohol test will be
terminated.


3. Employees convicted of violating controlled substance laws will notify the Employer within
five (5) days of the event. If this policy was also violated, the employee will be subject to the
rules stated above.
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Acknowledgement of the Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion Program


I understand that the Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center maintains a
Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion Program requiring all employees and volunteers to report to
work in a substance free condition.


I have read, or had read to me, a copy of this policy and I understand the consequences of
violating the policy including my obligations under the Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion
Policy. If I did not understand the policy, I have asked for and have received an explanation. I
specifically understand that if I am injured on the job and either refuse to be tested or test
positive for drugs or alcohol that I thereby may forfeit eligibility for any worker’s compensation
medical and indemnity benefits.


I understand that as a condition of my continued employment, where reasonable suspicion of
drug and/or alcohol use exists, you will be required to undergo substance screening by
urine-analysis for drugs and blood for alcohol. I hereby agree to submit to such tests including
follow-up to rehabilitation testing and the required post-accident testing.


I further consent to the results of any such drug or alcohol tests being released to the Florida
Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center. I understand that I am legally authorized to receive a copy
of the consent form if requested. The results will not be released to any additional parties without
my written authorization, except I acknowledge that Florida Keys Wild Bird Center, and the
testing laboratory will have access to the test results and may disclose such results to its attorney
in connection with worker’s compensation proceedings, and may use the test results when
relevant to its defense in other civil or administrative matters.


I release any testing facility personnel and/or any physicians who have tested me from any
liability arising from a release or use of any and all test results, written reports, medical records
and data concerning my test(s) to the Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center’s Executive
Director. I further release all officers and staff of the Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation
Center from liability arising from the release or use of the test results.


I also understand that the Post-Accident/Reasonable Suspicion Policy and related documents are
not intended to constitute a contract between the Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center
and me.


I acknowledge receipt of a copy of this policy.


____________________________________ ________________


Applicant’s Signature Date
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VII. Conflict of Interest Policy


I. Purpose


The purpose of this Conflict of Interest policy is to protect the Florida Keys Wild Bird C
Rehabilitation Center, Inc.’s (FKWBC) interests when it is contemplating entering into a
transaction or arrangement that might benefit interested parties or might result in a possible
excess benefit transaction for interested parties. This policy is intended to supplement, but not
replace, any applicable state and federal laws governing conflicts of interest applicable to
not-for-profit and charitable organizations.


It is imperative that all interested parties scrupulously avoid any conflict of interest between the
interests of FKWBC on one hand, and personal, familial, professional, and business interests on
the other. This includes avoiding actual conflicts of interest as well as perceived conflicts of
interest. Therefore, professional or personal activities by all interested parties should be
considered carefully.


II. Definitions & Examples


Interested Parties: Interested parties include Directors, officers, committee employees, and
volunteers, and their relatives. Relative here is defined as any person who is related by blood or
marriage to an interested party and may mean father, mother, child, siblings, spouse, grandparent,
grandchild, in-law or any individual who makes his/her home with the interested party.


Conflict of Interest: A conflict of interest occurs when an interested party is in a position to
influence a decision that may result in an actual or perceived personal gain for that party as a
result of FKWBC business dealings.


The following conflict examples are provided as a general guide, but should not be considered as
all-inclusive. It is in conflict with FKWBC interest to:


1) Accept, directly, indirectly or through any member of your immediate family or
household any gift of more than a nominal value, loans, services, payments, money,
excessive entertainment, pleasure trips or promotional favors from any person or entity
which is a competitor of, or which is doing business with FKWBC.


2) Perform any service either as an employee or consultant for any person or entity which is
a competitor of or is doing business with FKWBC except, in each case, with the prior
knowledge and written consent of FKWBC signed by the Executive Director and Board
President.


3) Purchase or lease goods or equipment on behalf of FKWBC from persons or entities with
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whom you are related or in which you have an interest, or to make any such purchases or
leases which are not based upon price, quality and service. However, nothing in this
policy is intended to preclude the acceptance of quality services, goods or equipment
offered to FKWBC as a gift or at discounted prices on the same basis as may be
acceptable from any other vendor or donor.


4) Use or reveal, without proper authorization, any confidential or proprietary information
of FKWBC, its donors or its partners for the purpose of furthering a private interest or as
a means of making a personal profit.


5) Own, or be related to someone who owns, material financial interest in an entity that
competes with, or is doing or seeking to do business with FKWBC.


6) Speculate or compete with FKWBC in the products, properties or services sold,
purchased or leased by FKWBC.


III. Procedures


A. Duty to Disclose: In connection with any actual or perceived conflict of interest, an
interested party must disclose the existence of the financial interest and be given the
opportunity to disclose all material facts to the Board of Directors, or the Executive
Director in the case of employees and volunteers. If any interested party has any
influence on transactions involving purchases, contracts or leases, it is imperative that he
or she disclose these influences immediately to FKWBC so that safeguards can be
established to protect all parties. Interested parties should use the attached disclosure
statement form as appropriate and annually.


B. Recusal of Self: Any interested party must recuse himself or herself at any time from
involvement in any decision or discussion in which he or she believes he or she has or
may have a conflict of interest, without going through the process for determining
whether a conflict of interest exists.


C. Determining Whether a Conflict of Interest Exists: It is not the intention of FKWBC to
require its interested parties to exercise independent judgment regarding a specific
situation, and any doubts should always be resolved in favor of disclosure so that an
informed judgment can be made. After disclosure of the financial interest and all material
facts, and after any discussion with the interested party, he or she shall leave the meeting
while the determination of a conflict of interest is discussed and voted upon. The
remaining meeting participants shall decide if a conflict of interest exists.


D. Procedures for Addressing the Conflict of Interest:
a. Ultimately, all final decisions about Conflict of Interest for interested parties are


the responsibility of the Board of Directors, though in the case of employees and
volunteers, this responsibility may be delegated to the Executive Director.
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b. An interested party may make a presentation at the Board of Directors meeting,
but after the presentation he or she shall leave the meeting during the discussion
of, and the vote on, the transaction or arrangement involving the possible conflict
of interest.


c. The Board of Directors may, if appropriate, vote to appoint a disinterested person
or committee to investigate alternatives to the proposed transaction or
arrangement.


d. After exercising due diligence, the Board of Directors shall make the final
decision to determine whether FKWBC can obtain with reasonable efforts a more
advantageous transaction or arrangement from a person or entity that would not
give rise to a conflict of interest.


e. If a more advantageous transaction or arrangement is not reasonably possible
under circumstances not producing a conflict of interest, the Board of Directors
shall determine by a majority vote of the disinterested Directors whether the
transaction or arrangement is in FKWBC best interest, for its own benefit, and
whether it is fair and reasonable. In conformity with the above determination, the
Board shall make its decision as to whether to enter into the transaction or
arrangement.


E. Violations of the Conflicts of Interest Policy:
a. If the Board of Directors has reasonable cause to believe that an interested party


has failed to disclose actual or perceived conflicts of interest, it shall inform the
party of the basis for such belief and afford the party an opportunity to explain the
alleged failure to disclose.


b. If, after hearing the party’s response and after making further investigation as
warranted by the circumstances, the Board of Directors determines the party has
failed to disclose an actual or possible conflict of interest, it shall take appropriate
disciplinary and corrective action.


IV. Records of Proceedings


The minutes of the Board of Directors’ meeting shall contain the following as it relates to
conflict of interest:


a. The names of the persons who disclosed or otherwise were found to have a financial
interest in connection with an actual or possible conflict of interest, the nature of the
financial interest, any action taken to determine whether a conflict of interest was present,
and the Board’s decision as to whether a conflict of interest in fact existed.


b. The names of the persons who were present for discussions and votes relating to the
transaction or arrangement, the content of the discussion, including any alternatives to the
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proposed transaction or arrangement, and a record of any votes taken in connection with
the proceedings.


V. Periodic Reviews


To ensure FKWBC operates in a manner consistent with its exempt purposes and does not
engage in activities that could jeopardize its tax-exempt status, periodic annual reviews shall be
conducted. The periodic reviews shall, at a minimum, include the following subjects:


a. Whether compensation arrangements and benefits are reasonable, based on competent
survey information (if reasonably available), and the result of “arm’s length” bargaining.


b. Whether partnerships, joint ventures, and arrangements with management organizations,
if any, conform to FKWBC written policies, are properly recorded, reflect reasonable
investment or payments for goods and services, further FKWBC exempt purposes, and do
not result in inurement, impermissible private benefit or in an excess benefit transaction.


c. Use of Outside Experts: When conducting the periodic reviews FKWBC may, but need
not, use outside advisors. If outside experts are used, their use shall not relieve the Board
of Directors of its responsibility for ensuring periodic reviews are conducted.
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VIII. FKWBC Youth Protection Policy


The Florida Keys Wild Bird Center (FKWBC) believes that protecting youth in the community
and in our programs is of utmost importance and therefore wishes to provide a safe and secure
environment where they can learn. The Board of Directors of the FKWBC has adopted this
policy in order to provide practices that will protect youth from incidents of misconduct or
inappropriate behavior and also protect the employees and volunteers from false accusations. It is
understood that the majority of the activities with youth take place on FKWBC property so all
employees, interns, and volunteers must understand and abide by this policy. The general
behavioral attributes described in this policy must also be observed when participating in off-site
public events and when FKWBC staff are conducting activities on school grounds, the FKWBC
staff member should always be accompanied by a school staff member and the school safety and
security policies prevail.


Definitions:


Staff - all employees, full and part-time, interns, and program volunteers that have any contact
with youth or access to facilities;


Youth - individuals 17 years of age or younger.


Screening


All staff will be screened in accordance with this policy. Screening will take place during the
hiring process and will include at least the following:


Written Application


All potential staff must complete and sign a written application form that includes a Fair Credit
Reporting Act (FCRA) compliant release allowing the FKWBC to conduct a background
information search. The application will request basic information from the applicant and will
inquire into previous reference and employment information, experience with children where
appropriate, as well as disclosure of any previous criminal convictions. The application form will
be maintained in a personnel file at the administrative office.


Reference Checks


In the course of the hiring process, all applicants must provide at least three (3) references.
References may be personal or professional and be presented in written form or by providing
phone contact information. All references will be confirmed by management staff and
documented in the applicant’s personnel file. At least one reference will be from a personal
contact if available.
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Criminal Background Check


In the course of the hiring process, criminal background checks will be conducted for all
potential staff after they’ve completed an application and the results of these checks may be used
to inform the decision of whether or not to hire someone. Applicants will not be considered for
positions when checks show evidence of convictions for an offense involving children and/or for
offenses involving violence, dishonesty, illegal substances, indecency and any conduct contrary
to the mission of the FKWBC. Failure to disclose a criminal conviction on the application form
may also terminate an individual’s application.


Orientation Process:


All staff will receive an orientation that includes:


● Review and receipt of the Code of Conduct; an original signed copy will be kept in the
Individual’s personnel file on their first day of employment.


● Review of policies related to safe working practices, prevention and reporting of child
abuse and emergency procedures - within the first week of their employment.


● Supervisors will be trained on hiring and screening potential staff members - within three
months of employment.


● Volunteers will review this policy as part of their initial orientation.
● Staff training and orientations will be updated and refreshed each year. Documentation of


all training will be maintained in each individual’s personnel file.


Contact with Youth


It is understood that staff will develop positive relationships with youth while involved in
programs. The following practices will be followed to ensure the protection of both youth and
staff during and outside of programs:


● Staff members will never be alone with an individual youth where they are not
observable by others.


● All sites of operation will have access to a telephone on location during operating hours.
● Youth will never be left unsupervised.
● Staff will utilize constructive methods for maintaining group control and managing youth


behavior.
● Staff will not communicate with youth outside of programs via written, electronic or


other means without express Executive approval.
● Staff will appear and behave in a manner consistent with the mission and values of


FKWBC at all times while on or off duty; including electronic, written and verbal
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communications. The FKWBC will promote positive values and youth protection
strategies in its programs, facilities, with parents and in the community.


● Parents will be allowed to observe programs at any time as appropriate.
● Management staff will make unannounced visits at least once per month to every youth


program.
● The FKWBC will designate a spokesperson to the media and community in the event of


any incident concerning abuse or neglect.


Reporting Requirements


For purposes of this policy, “child abuse” is any action (or lack of action) that endangers or
harms a child’s physical, psychological or emotional health and development. FKWBC staff is
recognized as mandated reporters and will report known or suspected child abuse immediately or
as soon as practically possible. The FKWBC will follow current guidelines for the reporting of
abuse (see below). Staff will follow an internal chain of command for the reporting of abuse and
may report directly to local authorities if their supervisor does not handle any report
immediately. If an incident of abuse or neglect is alleged to have occurred at or during programs
or activities, the following procedure shall be followed:


● The parent or guardian of the child will be notified.
● The appropriate authorities will be notified; consistent with local, state and/or federal


regulations.
● The alleged perpetrator of the abuse or misconduct will immediately be placed on leave


pending an investigation.
● The insurance company will be notified, and an incident report will be completed.
● The FKWBC will cooperate with any investigation of the incident by state or local


authorities. In the event there is no investigation of the incident by state or local
authorities, a management team will be formed to investigate the circumstances of the
incident. The team should act only in consultation with our insurance company and/or
attorney.


● Any person who is found guilty of the alleged abuse or misconduct will be removed from
their position.
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IX. Social Media Policy and Guidelines


This policy provides guidance for FKWBC’s staff and volunteers in the use of social media,
which should be broadly understood for purposes of this policy to include blogs, wikis,
microblogs, message boards, chat rooms, electronic newsletters, online forums, social
networking sites, and other sites and services that permit users to share information with others
in a contemporaneous manner.


FKWBC recognizes the importance of the social media and the Internet in shaping public
thinking about our organization and our current and potential services. We also recognize the
importance of our employees joining in and helping shape conversation and providing
educational opportunities through interaction in social media. FKWBC is committed to
supporting honest, transparent, and knowledgeable dialogue on the Internet through social media.


Basic Principles


● Integrity is our most important commodity: Avoid writing or posting anything that would
embarrass the FKWBC or compromise your ability to do your job. As a general rule of
thumb, don’t say anything online that you wouldn’t be comfortable being asked about by
your mother or having to justify to your boss.


● Assume that your professional life and your personal life will merge online regardless of
your care in separating them.


● Even if you use privacy tools (determining who can view your page or profile, for
instance), assume that everything you write, exchange or receive on a social media site is
public.


● FKWBC is apolitical and secular - political, partisan or religious expressions online are to
be avoided.


● Be aware of perceptions. Avoid participating in controversial debates particularly if not
specifically related to FKWBC and particularly if it is becoming heated. Taking a stance
is OK if it is a scientifically based, factual issue that will protect wildlife and animals in
general. For example, FKWBC’s stance on pet cats is that we believe they should be kept
indoors both for the health of the cat but most importantly for the health and well-being
of the wildlife that is being harmed by the outdoor cats. Additionally, also understand that
readers may view your participation in a group as your acceptance of its views.


Guidelines


The following guidelines apply to professional use of social media on behalf of FKWBC as well
as personal use of social media when referencing FKWBC.
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● Staff and volunteers are personally responsible for the content they publish online,
whether in a blog, social computing site or any other form of user-generated media. You
are encouraged to use good judgment and common sense when posting online.


● Employees should be aware of the effect their actions may have on their image, as well as
FKWBC’s image. The information that staff and volunteers post or publish may be public
information for a long time.


● FKWBC does not intend to interfere with any employee’s private life, but publicly
observable communications, actions or words are not private and therefore staff and
volunteers should be aware that FKWBC management may observe content and
information made available by staff and volunteers through social media. Staff and
volunteers should use their best judgment and discretion to avoid posting material that
could be construed as inappropriate or harmful to the public image of the FKWBC, its
staff, volunteers, or the public. If you want your use of technology to be private, do not
allow it to be seen in the electronic public forum. If you or your words are public, make
sure that they are not in conflict with your role at FKWBC and that they are reflective of
the mission and values of our association.


● Add value by providing worthwhile information and perspective. You have a unique
perspective on our organization based on your talents, skills and current responsibilities.
Share your knowledge, your passions and your personality in your posts by writing about
what you know. If you are interesting and authentic, you will attract more readers and
especially those who understand your specialty and interests. Don’t spread gossip,
hearsay or assumptions.


● Respect your audience. Don’t use ethnic slurs, discriminatory remarks, personal insults,
obscenity, or engage in any similar conduct that would not be appropriate or acceptable in
FKWBC’s workplace. You should also show proper consideration for others’ privacy.
Although not an exclusive list, some specific examples of prohibited social media
conduct include posting commentary, content, or images that are defamatory,
pornographic, proprietary, harassing, libelous, or that can create a hostile work
environment.


● You literally have access to millions of other ideas. Read them, use them, and learn from
them. Most important - give people credit when you are influenced by them and repeating
their materials. Not only is misrepresenting the ideas, words and images of others as your
own dishonest, it is also a form of academic plagiarism. Provide a link to the original
content and use the author’s name whenever possible.


● Staff and volunteers are not to publish, post or release any information, including photos,
that are considered confidential or not public. In general, staff and volunteers should
check with the hospital staff before taking photos or other digital media of any of the
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patients. If there are questions about what is considered confidential, employees should
check with the Executive Director.


● Be safe. There are creeps online just like in the real world. Don’t publicly post anything
you wouldn’t tell a stranger on the street. Opinions and ideas belong in a public forum,
your last name, passwords or phone number do not!


● Social media networks, blogs and other types of online content sometimes generate press
and media attention or legal questions. Staff and volunteers should refer these inquiries to
the Executive Director.


● When disagreeing with others’ opinions, remain appropriate and polite. If staff or
volunteers find themselves in or encounter a situation online that looks as if it’s becoming
antagonistic, do not get overly defensive and do not disengage from the conversation
abruptly. Get advice from your Supervisor or Executive Director on how to disengage in
a polite manner that reflects well on FKWBC. If you observe antagonistic dialogue about
FKWBC, immediately notify the Executive Director and the Assistant Director.


● Staff and volunteers should get appropriate permission before you refer to or post images
of current or former staff, volunteers, or the public. Additionally, staff and volunteers
should get appropriate permission to use a third party’s copyrights, copyrighted material,
trademarks, service marks or other intellectual property.


● Staff and volunteers need to know and adhere to the FKWBC’s Code of Conduct,
Employee Handbook, and other company policies when using corporate or personal
social media in reference to FKWBC.


● If you have a blog and talk about work-related issues, add a disclaimer to each page
making clear that the views you express are yours alone. Be aware that this disclaimer
doesn’t free you from the obligations you have under the Codes of Conduct, Employee
Handbook, or other company policy. Example: “The postings on this site are my own and
don’t necessarily represent positions, strategies or opinions of my employer.”


For social media site managers:


Consistently monitor your sites. The key to social media success is to stay on top of your sites.
Any social media site will require daily monitoring. Encourage discussion by posting quality
content and questions. Quickly address any inappropriate messages or misuse. Such
inappropriate content includes spam, advertising, offensive statements, inaccurate information,
foul language, or unconstructive criticism of FKWBC or anyone employed by or volunteering
with FKWBC.


Presence and Maintenance Be present and responsive, and you will gain credibility and value.
If you have social media sites and someone finds you, they may engage with you and expect a
response. It could be a prospective donor or other supporter asking for more information about
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the organization. Establishing and then deserting a social media site could reflect poorly on the
organization.


Receiving a negative comment about the FKWBC provides a wonderful learning opportunity for
the public. Politely responding to the negative comment and reframing it in a positive light or
correcting a misconception gives the organization the chance to engage with the public, show our
professionalism and create a teaching moment. More often than not, the negative commenters are
trying to provoke a response. If the comment is actually harmful to the organization or any of its
staff or volunteers then the comment needs to be taken down. In that case, please call your
Supervisor or the Executive Director. If the comment makes you uncomfortable and you are
unsure how to respond, also seek advice from your Supervisor or the Executive Director.
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X. FKWBC General Photography Release


I hereby authorize the Florida Keys Wild Bird Center (FKWBC) to publish photographs
provided by me of myself, my co-workers, FKWBC patients or permanent residents, wild birds
photographed on Sanctuary property, or the FKWBC facilities for use in the FKWBC’s
Footprints newsletter, website, Facebook, Twitter or other FKWBC social media, and online and
video-based marketing materials, as well as other Organization publications.


I hereby release and hold harmless the Florida Keys Wild Bird Center from any reasonable
expectation of privacy or confidentiality associated with the images specified above.


I further acknowledge that my participation is voluntary and that I will not receive financial
compensation of any type associated with the taking or publication of these photographs or
participation in company marketing materials or other Organization publications. I acknowledge
and agree that publication of said photos confers no rights of ownership or royalties whatsoever.


I hereby release the Florida Keys Wild Bird Center, its contractors, its employees, and any third
parties involved in the creation or publication of marketing materials, from liability for any
claims by me or any third party in connection with my participation.


Authorization


Printed Name: ____________________________________________________


Signature:___________________________________________ Date:________________
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XI. Employee Handbook Receipt and Disclaimer


I have received a copy of the Employee Handbook and have read it or had it read to me. If I have
any questions regarding the handbook, I understand that it is my responsibility to ask my
manager about them. I recognize that it is my responsibility to read the policies, practices,
standards and rules it contains, and I agree to comply with them during my employment with the
company.


I understand the information in this handbook is intended to acquaint employees with general
policies, principles, standards, and procedures, and does not represent a contractual commitment
by the organization concerning terms of employment or other matters. The organization remains
free to act according to the best business judgment of its management and to change, interpret,
withdraw, or add to the policies, principles, standards, and procedures described in the handbook
at any time without prior notice, consideration, or approval by an employee or employee group. I
further understand that the handbook is not a guarantee on any specific policies, procedures,
standards, rules, or length of employment. My manager can clarify current, specific details of the
topics covered in this handbook. I further understand that I will be responsible for complying
with future changes in such policies, practices, standards, and rules communicated to employees
from time to time.


I understand that this handbook is not a contract of employment. I may voluntarily leave
employment, and I may be terminated at any time for any reason. I understand that all oral or
written statements to the contrary are hereby expressly disavowed and not to be relied on. I
understand and agree that my employment is for no definite period and, regardless of the date of
payment of my wages and salary, may be terminated at any time without prior notice.


_____________________________________


Employee Name (Please print)


______________________ _____________________________________


Date Employee Signature


Please remove and return to the Executive Director for placement in the employee's personnel file.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, 
Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 
2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. as of December 31, 2022, and 
the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Florida Keys Wild Bird 
Rehabilitation Center, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
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Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 


 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 


 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.’s internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 


 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 


 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
PALMETTO, ZEIGLER, CHAMBERLAIN & PERRELLA, PL 
 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 
August 14, 2023







FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION


DECEMBER 31, 2022


Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 145,457$               
Cash - restricted 485                        
Prepaid expenses (note 2) 15,343
Other receivable 250


Total current assets 161,535                 


Property, plant and equipment, net (note 3) 1,624,116


Security deposits 200


Total assets 1,785,851$            


Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 7,382$                   
Accrued expenses 6,382                     


Total current liabilities 13,764                   


Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 1,700,008              
With donor restrictions (note 4) 72,079                   


Total net assets 1,772,087              


Total liabilities and net assets 1,785,851$            


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


ASSETS


See auditors' report and notes to financial statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES


FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total


Support and revenue:
Contributions 400,347$          7,000$              407,347$          


20,000              -                   20,000              
32,648              3,000                35,648              


Donated goods 23,629              -                   23,629              
Donated services 9,915                -                   9,915                


26                     -                   26                     
28,901              (28,901)            -                   


Total support and revenue 515,466            (18,901)            496,565            


    Programs:
Education expenses 21,287              -                   21,287              
Hospital expenses 312,101            -                   312,101            
Sanctuary expenses 181,928            -                   181,928            


    Support services:
83,254              -                   83,254              
52,207              -                   52,207              


Total expenses 650,777            -                   650,777            


Change in net assets (135,311)          (18,901)            (154,212)          


Net assets, beginning of year 1,835,319 90,980 1,926,299         


Net assets, end of year 1,700,008$       72,079$            1,772,087$       


General and administrative expenses
Fundraising expenses


Expenses:


Grants


Interest income
Net assets released from restrictions


Other


See auditors' report and notes to financial statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


Total
General and


Education Hospital Sanctuary administrative Fundraising 2022##
Animal food -$                 18,063$           19,559$           -$                 -$                 37,622$           
Automobile expenses -                   3,253 2,422               65                    -                   5,740               
Board related expenses -                   -                   -                   1,095               -                   1,095               
Contract labor -                   -                   -                   12,000             -                   12,000             
Educational materials and supplies -                   1,088               1,204               -                   -                   2,292               
Equipment -                   365                  -                   -                   -                   365                  
Event expenses -                   -                   75                    -                   14,697             14,772             
Gift shop product -                   4,011 -                   4,011 -                   8,022               
Insurance 1,787               15,665             1,787               1,787               -                   21,026             
Maintenance 94                    15,603             25,691             253                  -                   41,641             
Marketing -                   -                   4,357               -                   89                    4,446               
Networking -                   -                   -                   -                   237                  237                  
Office expenses 2,067               4,760               2,620               3,619               7,978               21,044             
Payroll and related expenses 8,605               197,751           61,684             58,842             25,090             351,972           
Pelican project  expenses -                   -                   13,442             -                   -                   13,442             
Permits and fees -                   1,250               50                    50                    450                  1,800               
Postage 600                  -                   -                   -                   -                   600                  
Printing -                   -                   -                   -                   2,906               2,906               
Professional services -                   -                   -                   1,300               760                  2,060               
Property taxes -                   308                  996                  -                   -                   1,304               
Travel expenses -                   1,234               9                      8                      -                   1,251               
Utilities -                   13,721             17,064             -                   -                   30,785             
Veterinary care -                   9,227 398                  -                   -                   9,625               
Volunteer expenses -                   541 541 -                   -                   1,082               


   Total expenses before depreciation 13,153             286,840           151,899           83,030             52,207             587,129           


   Depreciation 8,134               25,261             30,029             224                  -                   63,648             


Total expenses 21,287$           312,101$         181,928$         83,254$           52,207$           650,777$         


Supporting ServicesProgram Services


See auditors' report and notes to financial statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS


FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


Cash flows from operating activities:
(154,212)$        


Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
  used in operating activities:


Depreciation 63,648              
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:


Prepaid expenses 3,245                
Other receivable 15,400              


Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable (65,389)            
Accrued expenses 1,122                


Net cash used in operating activities (136,186)          


Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of equipment (15,266)            


Net cash used in investing activities (15,266)            


Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (151,452)          


Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 297,394


Cash and cash equivalents - end of year 145,942$          


Cash and cash equivalents 145,457$          
Cash - restricted 485                   


145,942$          


Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest -$                 


Cash paid for income taxes -$                 


Decrease in net assets


Reconciliation of Cash Accounts


See auditors' report and notes to financial statements.
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FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING   


POLICIES 
 
Organization 
The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. (the Organization) is a not-for-profit corporation 
chartered in 1987 and located in Tavernier, Florida.  The Organization’s mission is to rescue, rehabilitate, 
and release native and migratory wild birds that have been harmed or displaced, to provide or locate a 
humane shelter for those birds that cannot be released, and to educate the public toward the importance of 
coexistence with all wild bird species. The objective of the Organization is to provide professional 
standards of animal care, rehabilitation and assistance to injured, sick, rescued or orphaned wild birds; to 
educate the public about migratory and resident wild birds of the Florida Keys and the Everglades and to 
provide a humane example for others. 
 
Basis of Accounting  
The Organization’s financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis, which is in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according 
to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions. Accordingly, the net 
assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:  
 


Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization’s management and the board of 
directors. 


 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met 
by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time, or net assets with donor restrictions that 
are not subject to appropriation or expenditure. 


 
Expenses are reported as a decrease in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses are reported 
as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit 
donor stipulation or by law. Expiration of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., the donor-stipulated 
purpose has been fulfilled or stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from 
restrictions. 
 
Use Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 







FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


DECEMBER 31, 2022 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING   


POLICIES - continued 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Organization considers all investment instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less 
to be cash equivalents. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to credit risk consist principally of cash 
deposits at financial institutions. Accounts at each financial institution are insured for up to $250,000 per 
financial institution by the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). At various times during 
the year, the Organization may have deposits in financial institutions in excess of the federally insured 
limits. At December 31, 2022, the Organization had no cash in excess of the FDIC limit. The deposit 
accounts are maintained at financial institutions with high credit-quality ratings and the Organization’s 
management believes no significant risk of loss exists with respect to those balances. 
 
Property, Plant, and Equipment 
Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost, or if donated, at fair value at the date of contribution. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method and declining balance method at rates adequate to 
allocate the cost of applicable assets over their expected useful lives. Expenditures for major renewals and 
improvements that extend the useful lives of property, plant and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for 
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.  
 
Management reviews property, plant, and equipment for impairment when circumstances indicate the 
carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable based on the undiscounted future cash flows of the asset. 
If the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable, a write-off is recorded.  
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The carrying values of financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, prepaid expenses, and 
accrued expenses, approximated their fair values due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments. 
There were no changes in methods or assumptions during the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
Allocation of Functional Expenses 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited. General and administrative expenses include those expenses that are 
not directly identifiable with any specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the 
Organization. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
Revenue streams applicable to the Organization that qualify as exchange transactions with “customers” 
(primarily fundraising revenue) are recognized at a single point upon receipt when all risks and rewards 
transfer. Amounts received from customers in advance, such as deposits for reserved future services and 
events, are recorded as deferred revenue until the Organization’s performance obligations are satisfied. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING   


POLICIES - continued 
 
Contributions and Grants 
Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions 
that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the 
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor 
restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the 
nature of restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Fundraising activities 
The Organization’s fundraising revenues are generated from various events held throughout the year by 
both the Organization and by local supporting businesses. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. The Organization is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose unless that income is 
otherwise excluded by the Code. The Organization has processes presently in place to ensure the 
maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to identify and report unrelated income; to determine its filing and 
tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus; and to identify and evaluate other matters that may 
be considered tax positions. The Organization has determined that there are no material uncertain tax 
positions that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. Accordingly, no provision for 
federal income taxes has been made in the Organization’s financial statements. In general, the income tax 
returns for the Organization are subject to examination by the taxing authorities for a period of three years 
from the date the returns are filed. 
 
Compensated Absences 
Employees of the Organization are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days, and personal days off, 
depending on job classification, length of service, and other factors. It is impractical to estimate the 
amount of compensation for future absences, and accordingly, no liability has been recorded in the 
accompanying financial statements. The Organization’s policy is to recognize the costs of compensated 
absences when actually paid to employees. 
 
Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements 
In February 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which among other things, requires 
the recognition of right-of-use lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet of lessees for 
operating leases, along with the disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. A lessee is 
required to record lease assets and lease liabilities for all leases with a term of greater than 12 months. 
Leases with a term of 12 months or less will be accounted for in a manner similar to existing guidance for 
operating leases today. The effective date for this standard is for fiscal years beginning after December 
15, 2021. 
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NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING   


POLICIES - continued 
 
Donated Materials and Services 
The Organization receives donated services from its members and volunteers in carrying out the 
Organization’s mission. Donated services are reported at fair value in the financial statements for 
voluntary donations of services when those services either (i) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (ii) 
require specialized skills provided by individuals possessing those skills and are services which would 
typically be purchased if not provided by donation. Contributions of donated non-cash assets are recorded 
at their fair value in the period received. 
 
The Organization recorded the following amounts related to in-kind donations for the year ended 
December 31, 2022: 
 


Donated event raffle items  $       3,715 
Donated food  17,203 
Donated materials and supplies  2,176 
Donated veterinary equipment  365 
Donated veterinary supplies  170 
Total donated goods  $     23,629 
   
Donated veterinary services  $       1,050 
Donated volunteer hours  8,865 
Total donated services  $      9,915 
   


 
Subsequent Events 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 14, 2023, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued, for events requiring recording or disclosure for the year ending 
December 31, 2022. 
 
NOTE 2 PREPAID EXPENSES 
 
At December 31, 2022, prepaid expenses consisted of unexpired insurance premiums. 
 
NOTE 3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 
A summary of property and equipment at December 31, 2022 is as follows: 
 
 Building and improvements $     943,325 
 Land 1,001,792 
 Land improvements 1,867 
 Machinery and equipment 92,784 
 Vehicles 21,999 
 Art 8,000 
 Furniture and fixtures         48,788 
  $ 2,118,555 
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NOTE 3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - continued 
 
 Total property, plant and equipment $ 2,118,555 


 Less accumulated depreciation      (494,439) 


  $ 1,624,116 
 
Depreciation expense for the year ending December 31, 2022 was $63,648.  
 
NOTE 4 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
At December 31, 2022, the Organization had net assets with donor restrictions totaling $72,079 available 
for the following purposes: 
 
 Educational displays $  15,554 
 Hospital 3,000 
 Interns 1,390 
 Pelican pond project 50,392 
 Tiki hut       1,743 
    Grand total $  72,079 
 
NOTE 5 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of December 31, 2022, reduced by amounts 
not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the 
statement of financial position date. As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it has a policy to 
structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations 
come due. 
 


Financial assets at year-end 
 Cash and cash equivalents $145,942 
 Other receivable          250 
 Total financial assets   146,192 
Less those restricted or designated due to: 
 Subject to satisfaction of donor restrictions 72,079 
 Board designations          485 
 Total restricted or designated financial assets     72,564 
 
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for  
 General expenditures within one year $  73,628 


 
As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. 





		Fundraising activities

		NOTE 4 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
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Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Receipt - Order # 45354978


Issued: 2/20/2023 11:26:07 AM
  License Effective Expires Cost


Permit to Rehabilitate Native Wildlife 
(RNW)


2/20/2023 12/31/2024 $0.00


Handling Fee $0.00


Total Paid $0.00


Amount Due $0.00


All purchases are final and non-refundable


Dowload the free Fish / Hunt Florida mobile app
from the Apple Store or the Google Play
Store, to sync your licenses, view rules and 
regulations, check out local tides, and more!


Thank you for your contribution to 
conservation!


Did you know hunters and anglers are the biggest 
contributors to conservation? Each license sold is 
reinvested back to the State to help maintain and 


enhance all of Florida's wild places!


Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission 


Customer ID: 1005346847
BAYLEIGH WYNTER MACHAFFIE 
RESIDENT


DOB: 06/15/1995, W/F, 5'5''
140 PEACE AVE
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-3012
(Monroe)


ISSUED: 2023-02-20 11:26:07
ORDER #: 45354978
AGENT: 930001 - Internet License Sales


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Fold Here - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


Current Licenses Effective Expires
Permit to Rehabilitate Native Wildlife (RNW) 2/20/2023 12/31/2024


Important License Information







Permit to Rehabilitate Native Wildlife (RNW)
Florida Fish Wildlife Conservation Commission
PO BOX 6150, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6150


850-488-6253
For LE Use Only


CustomerID: 1005346847 Permit # Effective Date: Expiration Date: 


Applicant: BAYLEIGH WYNTER MACHAFFIE 782000023 02/20/2023 12/31/2024


Mailing Address: 140 Peace Ave 


Tavernier FL, 33070-3012


Email Address: bayleigh@keepthemflying.org


Phone Number: (413) 770-7364


Authorized Persons / Locations  


Permittee: Bayleigh MacHaffie


Business Name: Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc.


Facility Address: 92080 Overseas Hwy


Tavernier FL, 33070 - 2639


  Authorized Wildlife 


Authorized to possess sick, injured, orphaned, or otherwise impaired wildlife native to the state of Florida for rehabilitation 
purposes.


 Permit Conditions / Provisions  
 
#1   Wildlife maintained under this permit at this facility shall be subject to inspection by Commission personnel, pursuant to 
Section 379.304, F.S., and Rule 68A-4.006, F.A.C.
#2   All wildlife possessed under the authority of this permit shall remain the property of the State of Florida and under the 
primary jurisdiction of the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC).
#3   A rehabilitation permit issued by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is required to possess migratory birds for rehabilitation 
purposes.
#4   Care, disposition, dispersal, or release of wildlife, their carcasses, parts, products, or progeny shall be conducted in 
accordance with the requirements as specified in Rule 68A-9.006(5), F.A.C.
#5   All wildlife shall be kept in accordance with general requirements governing captive wildlife, pens and caging set forth in 
Rules 68A-6.004, 68A-6.0041, 68A-6.0023 and 68A-9.005, F.A.C.
#6   Wildlife possessed for rehabilitation purposes may be held no longer than 180 days before it must be released, transferred 
or euthanized, unless otherwise authorized in accordance with Rule 68A-9.006(5)(a)2., F.A.C.
#7   Wildlife possessed for rehabilitation purposes shall only be considered non-releasable in accordance with standards 
specified in Rule 68A-9.006(5), F.A.C.
#8   Permittees receiving any species classified as state Endangered shall notify the Tallahassee office of the FWC Division of 
Law Enforcement within seventy-two (72) hours of receipt of the wildlife.
#9   This permit does not authorize the exhibition or sale of wildlife.
#10  Permittees or their volunteers shall not require a fee associated with wildlife rehabilitation services, nor shall permittees or 
their volunteers require fees for rehabilitation services, including the pickup, delivery, or acceptance of sick, injured, orphaned, 
or otherwise impaired wildlife.  This limitation shall not apply to professional fees charged by a licensed veterinarian, or 
contractual services to local governments.
#11  Permittees or their volunteers shall not represent themselves as agents of the FWC.
#12  Permittees or their volunteers shall not enter upon the property of another for the purpose of taking possession of wildlife 
unless authorized by the owner, lessee, or custodian of the property.
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Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Receipt - Order # 46948802


Issued: 8/8/2023 11:53:26 AM
  License Effective Expires Cost


Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for 
Commercial Use (ESC)


8/8/2023 8/8/2024 $50.00


Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for 
Commercial Use (IMP-III)


8/8/2023 8/8/2024 $0.00


Handling Fee $3.28


Total Paid $53.28


Amount Due $0.00


All purchases are final and non-refundable


Download the free Fish / Hunt Florida mobile app
from the Apple Store or the Google Play
Store, to sync your licenses, view rules and 
regulations, check out local tides, and more!


Thank you for your contribution to 
conservation!


Did you know hunters and anglers are the biggest 
contributors to conservation? Each license sold is 
reinvested back to the State to help maintain and 


enhance all of Florida's wild places!


Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission 


Customer ID: 1005632716


FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD 
REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. 
BAYLEIGH MACHAFFIE RESIDENT


DOB: 01/01/1950, U
93600 OVERSEAS HWY
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-2815
(Monroe)


ISSUED: 2023-08-08 11:53:26
ORDER #: 46948802
AGENT: 930001 - Internet License Sales


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Fold Here - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


Current Licenses Effective Expires
Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (ESC) 8/8/2023 8/8/2024


Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (IMP-III) 8/8/2023 8/8/2024


Important License Information







Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (ESC)


Florida Fish Wildlife Conservation Commission
PO BOX 6150, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6150


850-488-6253
For LE Use Only


CustomerID: 1005632716 Permit # Effective Date: Expiration Date: 


000379 08/08/2023 08/08/2024


Authorized Persons / Locations  


Permittee: Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 


Responsible Party: Bayleigh MacHaffie


Facility Address: 93600 Overseas Hwy
Tavernier FL, 33070 - 2815


  Authorized Wildlife 


Class III


Birds


 Permit Conditions
 
ESC #1  Wildlife maintained under this permit at this facility shall be subject to inspection by Commission personnel, pursuant to Section 379.304, F.S., and 
Rule 68A-4.006, F.A.C.
ESC #2  The permit does not authorize the possession of species listed in Chapter 68-5, F.A.C., as Conditional or Prohibited.
ESC #3  This permit does not authorize the importation of nonnative wildlife. A separate importation permit must be acquired for importation of any nonnative 
wildlife into Florida.
ESC #4  Permittee shall comply with the standard caging requirements for all wildlife authorized and housed under this permit, pursuant to Chapter 68A-6, 
F.A.C., unless otherwise authorized or regulated by other rules of the Commission.
ESC #5  Permittee shall comply with record keeping requirements as specified in Chapter 68A-6, F.A.C., for wildlife authorized or possessed under this permit.
ESC #6  Permittees shall report required escapes of wildlife, in accordance with Rule 68A-6.018, F.A.C.
ESC #7  Permittees shall report required injuries from wildlife, in accordance with Rule 68A-6.018, F.A.C.
ESC #8  Permittee shall comply with transportation requirements for all wildlife authorized under this permit when away from permitted facility, in accordance 
with Rule 68A-6.004, F.A.C.
ESC #9  Wildlife used for public contact shall be exhibited in a manner that prevents injury to the public and the wildlife, pursuant to Rule 68A-6.016, F.A.C.
ESC #10  Any species requiring a permit or permit for possession shall only be transported in the state of Florida by an individual permitted for possession of 
the wildlife being transported. Such permit shall be in possession of the individual(s) engaging in activity authorized by this permit and shall be available upon 
request by Commission personnel.
ESC #11  Any employee in possession of wildlife away from permitted facility shall comply with experience requirements for such wildlife, when applicable, in 
accordance with Rule 68A-6.004, F.A.C.







Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (IMP-III)


Florida Fish Wildlife Conservation Commission
PO BOX 6150, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6150


850-488-6253
For LE Use Only


CustomerID: 1005632716 Permit # Effective Date: Expiration Date: 


000100 08/08/2023 08/08/2024


Authorized Persons / Locations  


Permittee: Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 


Responsible Party: Bayleigh MacHaffie


Facility Address: 93600 Overseas Hwy
Tavernier FL, 33070 - 2815


  Authorized Wildlife 


Authorized to import species of Class III birds, non-venomous reptiles, amphibians and/or mammals (except 
capuchin, spider and woolly monkeys) for which the permittee is authorized to possess on their Permit to 
Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial Use (ESC) and which are not native to the state of Florida.


 Permit Conditions
 
IMP-III #1  This permit is only valid when held in conjunction with a valid Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial Use (ESC) for the Facility Address 
specified above.
IMP-III #2  This permit authorizes the import of any Class III species of birds, non-venomous reptiles, amphibians, and/or mammals (except capuchin, spider 
and woolly monkeys) that the corresponding ESC license authorizes which are not native to the state of Florida.  This permit does not authorize the importation 
of any species listed as Conditional or Prohibited in Chapter 68-5, F.A.C. This permit does not authorize the importation of any species in the family Cervidae in 
accordance with Rule 68A-4.0051, F.A.C.
IMP-III #4  The activities authorized by this permit may also require federal authorizations or permits. All applicable federal authorizations or permits must be 
obtained before engaging in any activity authorized by this permit and shall be provided upon request of Commission personnel.
IMP-III #5  Permittee shall notify the FWC, Captive Wildlife Section, within 72 hours of each import event authorized under this permit. Such notification shall be 
provided using the Captive Wildlife Import Reporting Form (https://survey123.arcgis.com/share/6370a98097374198b0fb6fe587a5a0f7) or by email to 
CWApps@myFWC.com. Such notification shall include a complete and accurate report of each individual shipment. Such report shall include: the common and 
scientific name of each species imported; the number of individual animals of each species imported; the full name and address of the recipient; the full name 
and address of the out-of-state sender (if the sender is a broker, then the name and address of the point of origin of the shipment shall also be specified and 
provided); the method of transport; the name of transporter if ground transport is utilized; the date of entry of the shipment into Florida.
IMP-III #6  Any species requiring a license or permit for possession shall only be transported in the state of Florida by an individual licensed or permitted for 
possession of the wildlife being transported.  Such license or permit shall be in possession of the individual(s) engaging in activity authorized by this permit and 
shall be available upon request by Commission personnel.
IMP-III #7  All wildlife authorized to be imported under this permit shall be safely and appropriately transported as provided in Chapter 68A-6, F.A.C.
IMP-III #8  This permit is subject to revocation at any time pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. It is nontransferable and must be readily available for inspection at all 
times while engaging in activities authorized by this permit.
IMP-III #9  By accepting this permit, and by conducting the activities authorized hereunder, the permittee or designated representative agrees to assume 
liability for any and all damages, costs, or losses resulting from activities authorized under this permit. The permittee further agrees to indemnify and hold the 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission harmless from any and all liability, costs or damages resulting from activities authorized under this permit. If 
the permittee is a state agency or subdivision of the state, as defined in Section 768.28, F.S., the provisions of this paragraph shall be subject to that statute.





Florida Keys Wild Bird Center
File Attachment
2023 Class III ESC Permit.pdf




Department of the Interior
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
MB Atlanta Permit Office
1875 Century Boulevard, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30345
permitsR4MB@fws.gov
Tel: 404-679-7070


Permittee:
FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD CENTER


93600 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY


TAVERNIER, FL 33070 


Resee
Collins
Chief, Migratory Bird Permit
Office, Atlanta, Georgia


Digitally signed by
Resee Collins
2024-04-03 19:01:08


Location where authorized activity may be conducted:


Anywhere in the U.S. (excluding Hawaii) permittee has appropriate corresponding State authority.


Birds will be housed at 93600 Overseas Highway, Tavernier, Florida  33070.


Reporting requirements:


ANNUAL REPORT DUE: 1/31 You must submit an annual report to your Regional Migratory Bird Permit Office each year, even if


you had no activity. Form can be found at: https://fwsepermits.servicenowservices.com/fws Under "Explore Permits" select


your permit type. Annual Report Form and Form 3-202-12 is under Permit Details.


SPECIAL PURPOSE POSSESSION- LIVE AND
DEAD MIGRATORY BIRDS FOR EDUCATIONAL


USE, WITH SALVAGE
Permit Number: MB33255B


Version Number: 7
Effective: 2024-03-29 Expires: 2026-03-31


Issuing Office:


Name and Title of Principal Officer:
Bayleigh MacHaffie Operations Director


Authority: Statutes and Regulations: 16 U.S.C 703-712 50 CFR 13, 50 CFR 21.95







Authorizations and Conditions:


A. You are authorized to possess for conservation education purposes:   


(1) the following nonreleasable migratory birds, to include  


Species Number Authorized
Short-tailed Hawk 2
Great Horned Owl 1
Red-shouldered Hawk 2
Broad-winged Hawk 3
Red-bellied Woodpecker 2
Barn Owl 1
Turkey Vulture 2
Double-crested Cormorant 6
Brown Pelican 5
Laughing Gull 10
Lesser Black-backed Gull 1
Cattle Egret 1
Green Heron 1
Royal Tern 2
Common Grackle 1
White-crowned Pigeon 1
Mourning Dove 4
Northern Cardinal 1
American White Pelican 1
Merlin 1
Screech Owl 2
Barred Owl 1
Harris’ Hawk 1


(2) lawfully acquired dead migratory bird specimens, including parts, nests, and nonviable eggs.  This authorization to possess


migratory birds does not apply to bald eagles or golden eagles.    


B. You are authorized to salvage migratory birds (except species listed as threatened or endangered under the Endangered


Species Act found in 50 CFR 17) found dead that you had no part in the killing or death thereof.   


Any dead bald eagle or golden eagle salvaged must be reported within 48 hours to your local U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service


Office of Law Enforcement (contact information below) and to your migratory bird permit issuing office at 404-679-4163.  After


clearance from OLE, contact the National Eagle Repository at 303-287-2110 for shipment directions of these specimens. 


For a list of threatened and endangered species in your state, visit the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s Threatened and


Endangered Species System (TESS) at: http://www.fws.gov/endangered (http://www.fws.gov/endangered).   


SPECIAL PURPOSE POSSESSION- LIVE AND
DEAD MIGRATORY BIRDS FOR EDUCATIONAL


USE, WITH SALVAGE
Permit Number: MB33255B


Version Number: 7
Effective: 2024-03-29 Expires: 2026-03-31



http://www.fws.gov/endangered

http://www.fws.gov/endangered





C. You are authorized to salvage abandoned (unoccupied) migratory bird nests and nonviable eggs after the nesting season,


except for nests and eggs of bald eagles or golden eagles and threatened or endangered species.   


D. All salvaged migratory bird specimens must be deposited, stored and maintained at the address listed above.   


E.     Before you salvage any bird killed by suspected illegal activity, you must first contact to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service


Office of Law Enforcement (OLE) for authorization to salvage that bird.  See FWS OLE contact information below. 


F. Any person who is  


(1) employed by or under contract to you for the activities specified in this permit, or  


(2) otherwise designated a subpermittee by you in writing, may exercise the authority of this permit.   


G.  You and any subpermittees must comply with the below Standard Conditions.  These standard conditions are nationwide


and may not be modified for individual permits. 


1.  All of the provisions and conditions of the governing regulations at 50 CFR part 13 and 50 CFR part 21.95 are conditions of


your permit. Failure to comply with the conditions of your permit could be cause for suspension of the permit. If you have


questions regarding these conditions, refer to the regulations or, if necessary, contact your migratory bird permit issuing office.
For copies of the regulations and forms, or to obtain contact information for your issuing office, visit:


https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/contact-us (https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/contact-us) 


2.  General conditions set out in Subpart B of 50 CFR 13, and specific conditions contained in Federal regulations cited above,


are hereby made a part of this permit.  All activities authorized herein must be carried out in accord with and for the purposes


described in the application submitted.  Continued validity, or renewal of this permit is subject to complete and timely compliance


with all applicable conditions, including the filing of all required information and reports. 


3.  The validity of this permit is also conditioned upon strict observance of all applicable foreign, state, local tribal, or other


federal law. 


4.  Valid for use by permittee named above. 


5. The intent of this permit is wildlife conservation education. Your educational programs must include information about


migratory bird ecology, biology, and/or conservation. 


6. You must present a minimum of 12 programs that are open to the public each year with each migratory bird held under this


permit. If birds are only on static display for educational purposes, birds must be on public exhibit for a minimum of 400 hours


per year. Any specimen not used within a calendar year must be destroyed, donated, or transferred to persons authorized by


permit or the regulations to possess migratory birds. The authority to possess migratory birds will be subject to re-evaluation if


this requirement is not met. 


7. Live migratory birds must be kept under control at all times & are not allowed to come in contact with the public. 


SPECIAL PURPOSE POSSESSION- LIVE AND
DEAD MIGRATORY BIRDS FOR EDUCATIONAL


USE, WITH SALVAGE
Permit Number: MB33255B


Version Number: 7
Effective: 2024-03-29 Expires: 2026-03-31
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8. You may not display any migratory bird(s) in any manner that implies personal use. You may not use migratory birds to


promote or endorse any product, merchandise, goods, services, business or organization except your own educational


activities. 


9. Whenever you exhibit any migratory bird(s) held under this permit, you must include either a written or verbal statement that


your possession and exhibition of migratory bird(s) is by permission of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 


10. Any migratory bird(s) held under this permit must be nonreleasable or captive-bred. 


11. You are not authorized to propagate any migratory birds held under this permit. 


12. Any migratory bird(s) held under this permit must be housed at the location(s) identified in this permit. 


13. Your facilities and equipment must be adequate for each migratory bird species you hold under this permit. All live migratory


birds must be maintained under humane and healthful conditions. 


Criteria used for evaluating and inspecting raptor facilities will be based on guidelines established by the 


Raptor Center, University of Minnesota’s “Raptors in Captivity: Guidelines for Care and Management”. 


Criteria used for evaluating and inspecting facilities for other migratory bird species will be based on 


guidelines established by the National Wildlife Rehabilitators Association’s “Wildlife In Education: A Guide for the Care and Use


of Program Animals”. 


These publications are available from the National Wildlife Rehabilitators Association at www.nwrawildlife.org/pubs.asp


(www.nwrawildlife.org/pubs.asp)


14. Migratory birds must be separated from pets. Migratory birds must also be separated from human living or work space or


migratory birds held under other permit authorization except as authorized to foster. 


15. Emergency Provision.  Birds must be housed at the location stated on your permit and cared for by you or your identified


subpermittees (50 CFR 13.12(a)(2), 50 CFR 13.42).  However, in emergency circumstances (e.g. due to natural disaster,
disease outbreak, structural failure, incapacitation of primary caretaker, etc.), in accordance with your emergency plan, you are


authorized to transport and temporarily house birds at emergency location(s) not listed on your permit and/or emergency


caretakers not identified as subpermittees provide care.  Emergency housing and care conditions must be humane and healthful


(50 CFR 13.41).   


Within 7 days of the emergency, you must notify your Migratory Bird Permit Office.  You must include the following information (if


changed): type of emergency, date emergency started, emergency location(s) (i.e. address) of any relocated bird(s), and name


and contact information of emergency caretaker(s).  A response to this notification is not required or expected.   


If an emergency caretaker is not currently authorized as subpermittee, you must provide them with a Subpermittee Designation
Letter authorizing the temporary possession, including the time period for which bird(s) will be cared for and activities


authorized.   
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If birds will be relocated more than 30 days, you must submit an amendment request to your Migratory Bird Permit Office to


amend your permit to add the location on your permit.  You may continue to house birds at your emergency location(s) with


emergency caretaker(s) until the Service has acted on your amendment request. 


16. You must obtain prior written approval from your migratory bird permit issuing office before you acquire, transfer, or dispose


of any live migratory bird. To acquire or transfer any live migratory bird(s), you must submit a Migratory Bird Special Purpose
Possession (Education) Permit Acquisition and Transfer Request (Form 3-202-12) along with all required attachments listed in


the form instructions. You may acquire or transfer a live migratory bird only after you receive written approval from the issuing


office. 


17. You must report the death or escape of any migratory bird(s) to the migratory bird permit issuing office on a Form 3-202-12


within 5 business days. You may retain for educational purposes the carcass or individual parts and feathers of any migratory


bird(s) that dies or you may donate them to persons authorized by permit or regulation to possess them. Specimens not retained


by you or donated must be incinerated or buried without delay. 


18. You may possess for educational purposes or donate molted feathers to persons authorized by permit or regulation to
possess such items. This authorization does not apply to molted feathers from bald eagles or golden eagles. 


19. This permit does not authorize salvage of migratory birds on Federal lands without additional prior written authorization from


the applicable Federal agency, or on State lands or other public or private property without prior written permission or permits


from the landowner or custodian. 


20. If you encounter a migratory bird with a Federal band issued by the U.S. Geological Survey Bird Banding Laboratory, Laurel,


MD, report the band number to www.reportband.gov (http://www.reportband.gov/). 


21. Salvaged migratory birds, including parts, nests, and nonviable eggs, unsuitable for donation must be completely destroyed


by burial or incineration. 


22. Any migratory bird carcass you send to a taxidermist must be returned to you. 


23. A subpermittee is an individual to whom you have provided written authorization to conduct some or all of the permitted


activities in your absence. Subpermittees must be at least 18 years of age. As the permittee, you are legally responsible for


ensuring that your subpermittees are adequately trained and adhere to the terms of your permit. You are responsible for


maintaining current records of who you have designated as a subpermittee, including copies of designation letters you have


provided. Other individuals, including those under the age of 18, may conduct the permitted activities only if you or a designated


subpermittee are present. 


24. You and any subpermittees must carry a legible copy of this permit and display it upon request when exercising its authority.
Subpermittees must also carry your written subpermittee designation letter. 


25. Any migratory bird(s) held under this permit remain in the stewardship of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and may be


relocated at any time for just cause. 
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26. You must maintain records as required in 50 CFR 13.46 and 50 CFR 21.95. All records relating to the permitted activities


must be kept at the location indicated in writing by you to the issuing office. 


27. Acceptance of this permit authorizes the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to inspect any wildlife held, and to audit or copy any


permits, books, or records required to be kept by the permit and governing regulations. 


28. You may not conduct the activities authorized by this permit if doing so would violate the laws of the applicable State, county,
municipal or tribal government or any other applicable law. 


For suspected illegal activity, immediately contact USFWS Law Enforcement 1-844-FWS-TIPS (397-8477)


https://www.fws.gov/program/office-of-law-enforcement/contact-us (https://www.fws.gov/program/office-of-law-


enforcement/contact-us) 
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Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Receipt - Order # 46948802


Issued: 8/8/2023 11:53:26 AM
  License Effective Expires Cost


Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for 
Commercial Use (ESC)


8/8/2023 8/8/2024 $50.00


Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for 
Commercial Use (IMP-III)


8/8/2023 8/8/2024 $0.00


Handling Fee $3.28


Total Paid $53.28


Amount Due $0.00


All purchases are final and non-refundable


Download the free Fish / Hunt Florida mobile app
from the Apple Store or the Google Play
Store, to sync your licenses, view rules and 
regulations, check out local tides, and more!


Thank you for your contribution to 
conservation!


Did you know hunters and anglers are the biggest 
contributors to conservation? Each license sold is 
reinvested back to the State to help maintain and 


enhance all of Florida's wild places!


Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission 


Customer ID: 1005632716


FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD 
REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. 
BAYLEIGH MACHAFFIE RESIDENT


DOB: 01/01/1950, U
93600 OVERSEAS HWY
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-2815
(Monroe)


ISSUED: 2023-08-08 11:53:26
ORDER #: 46948802
AGENT: 930001 - Internet License Sales


- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Fold Here - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


Current Licenses Effective Expires
Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (ESC) 8/8/2023 8/8/2024


Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (IMP-III) 8/8/2023 8/8/2024


Important License Information







Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (ESC)


Florida Fish Wildlife Conservation Commission
PO BOX 6150, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6150


850-488-6253
For LE Use Only


CustomerID: 1005632716 Permit # Effective Date: Expiration Date: 


000379 08/08/2023 08/08/2024


Authorized Persons / Locations  


Permittee: Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 


Responsible Party: Bayleigh MacHaffie


Facility Address: 93600 Overseas Hwy
Tavernier FL, 33070 - 2815


  Authorized Wildlife 


Class III


Birds


 Permit Conditions
 
ESC #1  Wildlife maintained under this permit at this facility shall be subject to inspection by Commission personnel, pursuant to Section 379.304, F.S., and 
Rule 68A-4.006, F.A.C.
ESC #2  The permit does not authorize the possession of species listed in Chapter 68-5, F.A.C., as Conditional or Prohibited.
ESC #3  This permit does not authorize the importation of nonnative wildlife. A separate importation permit must be acquired for importation of any nonnative 
wildlife into Florida.
ESC #4  Permittee shall comply with the standard caging requirements for all wildlife authorized and housed under this permit, pursuant to Chapter 68A-6, 
F.A.C., unless otherwise authorized or regulated by other rules of the Commission.
ESC #5  Permittee shall comply with record keeping requirements as specified in Chapter 68A-6, F.A.C., for wildlife authorized or possessed under this permit.
ESC #6  Permittees shall report required escapes of wildlife, in accordance with Rule 68A-6.018, F.A.C.
ESC #7  Permittees shall report required injuries from wildlife, in accordance with Rule 68A-6.018, F.A.C.
ESC #8  Permittee shall comply with transportation requirements for all wildlife authorized under this permit when away from permitted facility, in accordance 
with Rule 68A-6.004, F.A.C.
ESC #9  Wildlife used for public contact shall be exhibited in a manner that prevents injury to the public and the wildlife, pursuant to Rule 68A-6.016, F.A.C.
ESC #10  Any species requiring a permit or permit for possession shall only be transported in the state of Florida by an individual permitted for possession of 
the wildlife being transported. Such permit shall be in possession of the individual(s) engaging in activity authorized by this permit and shall be available upon 
request by Commission personnel.
ESC #11  Any employee in possession of wildlife away from permitted facility shall comply with experience requirements for such wildlife, when applicable, in 
accordance with Rule 68A-6.004, F.A.C.







Permit to Import Class III Wildlife for Commercial 
Use (IMP-III)


Florida Fish Wildlife Conservation Commission
PO BOX 6150, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6150


850-488-6253
For LE Use Only


CustomerID: 1005632716 Permit # Effective Date: Expiration Date: 


000100 08/08/2023 08/08/2024


Authorized Persons / Locations  


Permittee: Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 


Responsible Party: Bayleigh MacHaffie


Facility Address: 93600 Overseas Hwy
Tavernier FL, 33070 - 2815


  Authorized Wildlife 


Authorized to import species of Class III birds, non-venomous reptiles, amphibians and/or mammals (except 
capuchin, spider and woolly monkeys) for which the permittee is authorized to possess on their Permit to 
Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial Use (ESC) and which are not native to the state of Florida.


 Permit Conditions
 
IMP-III #1  This permit is only valid when held in conjunction with a valid Permit to Possess Class III Wildlife for Commercial Use (ESC) for the Facility Address 
specified above.
IMP-III #2  This permit authorizes the import of any Class III species of birds, non-venomous reptiles, amphibians, and/or mammals (except capuchin, spider 
and woolly monkeys) that the corresponding ESC license authorizes which are not native to the state of Florida.  This permit does not authorize the importation 
of any species listed as Conditional or Prohibited in Chapter 68-5, F.A.C. This permit does not authorize the importation of any species in the family Cervidae in 
accordance with Rule 68A-4.0051, F.A.C.
IMP-III #4  The activities authorized by this permit may also require federal authorizations or permits. All applicable federal authorizations or permits must be 
obtained before engaging in any activity authorized by this permit and shall be provided upon request of Commission personnel.
IMP-III #5  Permittee shall notify the FWC, Captive Wildlife Section, within 72 hours of each import event authorized under this permit. Such notification shall be 
provided using the Captive Wildlife Import Reporting Form (https://survey123.arcgis.com/share/6370a98097374198b0fb6fe587a5a0f7) or by email to 
CWApps@myFWC.com. Such notification shall include a complete and accurate report of each individual shipment. Such report shall include: the common and 
scientific name of each species imported; the number of individual animals of each species imported; the full name and address of the recipient; the full name 
and address of the out-of-state sender (if the sender is a broker, then the name and address of the point of origin of the shipment shall also be specified and 
provided); the method of transport; the name of transporter if ground transport is utilized; the date of entry of the shipment into Florida.
IMP-III #6  Any species requiring a license or permit for possession shall only be transported in the state of Florida by an individual licensed or permitted for 
possession of the wildlife being transported.  Such license or permit shall be in possession of the individual(s) engaging in activity authorized by this permit and 
shall be available upon request by Commission personnel.
IMP-III #7  All wildlife authorized to be imported under this permit shall be safely and appropriately transported as provided in Chapter 68A-6, F.A.C.
IMP-III #8  This permit is subject to revocation at any time pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. It is nontransferable and must be readily available for inspection at all 
times while engaging in activities authorized by this permit.
IMP-III #9  By accepting this permit, and by conducting the activities authorized hereunder, the permittee or designated representative agrees to assume 
liability for any and all damages, costs, or losses resulting from activities authorized under this permit. The permittee further agrees to indemnify and hold the 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission harmless from any and all liability, costs or damages resulting from activities authorized under this permit. If 
the permittee is a state agency or subdivision of the state, as defined in Section 768.28, F.S., the provisions of this paragraph shall be subject to that statute.
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September 7, 2023


RE:  FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH13938
EXPIRATION DATE:  September 13, 2024


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Tianna Payne
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3770
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: tianna.baity@fdacs.gov


FLORIDA KEYS WILD BIRD REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
92080 OVERSEAS HWY
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-2639


Refer To: CH13938
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	Text41: Dear Human Services Advisory Board:
 
Part I: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center (FKWBC) is a non-profit dedicated to serving our community by rescuing, rehabilitating, and releasing sick or injured wild birds and educating the public on our sensitive environment. The Florida Keys is a migratory hot spot and key portion of the Atlantic Flyway; essentially a highway in the sky that billions of birds travel to overwinter in the south. During this arduous journey, it's common for birds to get hurt from a variety of human causes, such as collisions with windows, cars, or boats; being attacked by feral cats; or becoming entangled in fishing line. 
 
Its the members of our community who encounter these unfortunate situations and know to call the Wild Bird Center for help. As experts who have been the sole providers of this service for over three decades, we have earned the community's trust and reliability. People feel morally responsible to help an injured bird and our response provides feelings of relief, hope, and the sense of 'doing the right thing.' Further, we extend an invitation to request patient updates and participate in releases so that the community can remain engaged throughout the process. These situations occur over 1,000 times per year in the Upper Keys alone. 
 
Wild birds are a strong part of the culture of the Florida Keys. Fisherman use them as an aid in locating fish. Their presence helps draw millions of tourists from around the world and they are used as an icon in many businesses, neighborhood names, and logos. Overall, wild birds serve an important purpose in maintaining the beauty and health of the Florida Keys ecosystems. Ultimately, the FKWBC exists to improve the quality of life for our community through preserving wild bird populations and providing rapid response in wildlife emergencies. 
 
Part II: We have not combined, consolidated, or merged with other agencies at this time. We do participate in collaborations and partnerships with other agencies to maintain designated ranges of service and prevent duplication of services. 
 
Sincerely,
Erin Allison
Executive Director 
	Text42: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center, Inc. is a not-for-profit organization dedicated to the rescue, rehabilitation, and release of native and migratory wild birds that have been harmed or displaced; providing or locating a humane shelter for those birds that cannot be released; and educating the public towards the importance of coexistence with all wild bird species.
	Text44: Funds requested will cover a portion of avian care intern salaries. Interns are key personnel that 1) answer calls from the community and deliver solutions to wildlife situations 2) are physically dispatched to safely contain injured wild birds from public and private property 
	Physical Address: 92080 Overseas Highway
	Mailing Address: same as above
	City State Zip: Tavernier, FL 33070
	Phone: (305) 852 4486
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	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: Without the Florida Keys Wild Bird Center, hundreds of Keys residents who encountered injured birds would be left without help. Ultimately, one thousand wild birds would likely succumb to their injuries. By providing access to wildlife rehabilitation services, we are able to preserve wild bird populations, prevent their decline, and deliver aid to community members who encounter these unfortunate situations.

	Text69: Any individual who encounters an injured bird between North Key Largo and MM70. 
	Text68: Most individuals are referred by word of mouth, social media, and Google. 
	Text67: We define our neediest clients as those individuals located within our range of service (from Homestead to MM 70) who are unable to contain injured wildlife and/or do not have the means to transport injured wildlife to our hospital. To assist needy clients, we dispatch staff to the site of a wildlife emergency and provide rescue and transport services to our hospital. Prospective clients are defined as individuals whom possess injured wildlife outside of our service range. We ensure these clients receive assistance by providing the following options 1) a drop off location in Homestead in which staff are dispatched to (Everglades Outpost) or 2) a referral to their nearest wildlife hospital.  
	Text64: A significant financial challenge faced by the FKWBC is meeting the demands of budget increases. The services we provide to wildlife are completely free to the community and do not produce revenue, which proves a difficult challenge for fundraising. We plan to respond to this challenge by diversifying revenue streams, such as increasing marketing and inventory of our gift shop; forming mutualistic partnerships with local businesses; and expanding our outreach and events Additionally, we hope to obtain county funding and grants.
	Text234: Not applicable. Applying for $5,000. (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less)

	Text441: Not applicable. Applying for $5,000. (Response not required if applying for $5,000 or less)

	Text63: We anticipate challenges with employee retention directly related to high cost of living in the Florida Keys. Over 80% of staff live in shared housing and struggle to pay their rent despite our salary range being higher than industry standards. Longterm plans include acquiring employee housing that can be offered for free or little cost. Additionally, we hope to increase fringe benefits to offset the cost of health insurance and ultimately we hope to provide salary increases. 
	Text62: Clients gain no-cost professional help in wildlife emergencies. Clients have access to a 24/7 wildlife emergency hotline and free in-person dispatch services to assist at the scene. Essentially clients are able to solicit solutions in our niche area of expertise with ease and accessibility.
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: Yes, our organization is permitted, licensed, and inspected by the following agencies on a yearly basis: Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission (FWC), United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), and United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
	hours of program service were contributed by: 989.25
	volunteers in the last year: 51
	Text60: No. All services funded by the HSAB will be performed by staff members. 
	Text59: Goal #1: To provide a resource for the community that is informative in its response to questions and efficient in its response to dispatch calls.

Goal #2: To maintain a state-of-the-art hospital facility outfitted with the equipment, supplies, and staff necessary to carry out the Bird Center's mission.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: Goal #1: This can be measured by tracking an average amount of time that it takes between the time a call comes in and the time the animal is picked up by dispatched staff. Can also be measured in qualitative reviews given by the community on the staff's helpfulness in response to questions and by supervisor reviews of staff performance in these areas. 

Goal #2: Track inventory of supplies, effectiveness of crucial medical equipment, and require that rehabilitators maintain an active state license and are sub permittees on a federal permit. 
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	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: 1) Solutions, physical response, and rescue for all types of wildlife conflicts and emergencies.
2) Education and outreach programs and community events. 
3) A free wild bird sanctuary that is open to the public 365 days a year. 
4) Monofilament recycling and recovery throughout the Upper Keys.
5) Medical services to sick and injured wild birds.
6) Professional development and training to interns and other wildlife professionals.
	Text31: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center is the sole provider of terrestrial wildlife rescue services in the Upper Keys. Imagine an osprey collides into a window and falls into a canal at your Key Largo home. It is struggling to escape the water and appears to be drowning. Most people feel a moral responsibility to take action. Without the FKWBC, there would be no one to help in this situation. The FKWBC is the only resource in the Upper Keys that provides direct assistance around the clock, are experts in this niche field, and are permitted to provide medical care to wildlife. 
	Text34: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center (FKWBC) has network arrangements with multiple agencies that enable us to provide education to the communtiy and aid to over 1,000 cases of sick or injured wild birds. 

- Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission defer hundreds of individuals to the FKWBC's emergency hotline for assistance with wild birds

- Monroe County Sheriff Office supports the FKWBC in safely rescuing and obtaining injured birds through traffic control 

-Everglades Outpost in Homestead serves as a drop off local for individuals seeking assistance who are outside of our range of service

- Dolphins Plus Bayside, Dolphins Plus Marine Mammal Responder, and Island Dolphin Care gift the FWKBC with unused fish every day which is utilized in diet prep for our hospital patients. Key Largo Fisheries serve as a depository for the FKWBC's old or damaged fish which is processed into chum for a zero waste cycle. 

-The FKWBC have working relationships with Marathon Wild Bird Center and Key West Wildlife Center who provide wildlife rehabilitation services in the middle and lower Keys. Through these partnerships, agencies provide referrals for community members located in respective regions.  
	Text66: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center is commonly associated with the other wildlife non-profits of the Florida Keys, however, each organization is independent and services a different region. The Florida Keys Wild Bird Rehabilitation Center provides wildlife services to the Upper Keys, specifically from Homestead to MM 70. The Marathon Wild Bird Center reaches the Middle Keys, south of MM 70. The Key West Wildlife Center covers the Lower Keys. Although similar services are provided, all of these organizations are independent 501(c)(3) entities. We do not share funding or overlap in range. 
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	Text10: 1) Provide clear and logical solutions to clients who call our hotline in need of assistance with wildlife conflicts.
2) Dispatch staff to rescue and transport injured wildlife when appropriate. 
3)  Communicate in detail and compassion to clients requesting a patient update.
4) Invite clients to participate in releasing wildlife patients back into the wild. 
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	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: Monies will be used towards a portion of key personnel salary; (4) Avian Care Interns who support the community by physically responding to help people who find injured wild birds
	Email: erin@keepthemflying.org
	Contact: Erin Allison, Executive Director
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Text65: The Florida Keys Wild Bird Center has two locations:
1. Mission Wild Bird Hospital (7 days a week) - Hours of Operation: 8am-4pm; *HSAB funding
2. Laura Quinn Wild Bird Sanctuary (7 days a week) - Hours of Operation: 7am-7pm
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